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September 10, 1991

Mr. Scott Seery

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency

Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Transmittal
Underground Storage Tank Closure Repaort
Garcia Enterprises. Inc. Site
il San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Canonie Environmental Services Corp.
1825 South Grant Street

Suite 260

San Mateo, Califorria 94402

Phone: 415-573-8012
FAX: 415-573-5654

91-153-01

Please find enclosed a copy of the Underground Storage Tank Closure Report, for the
Garcia Enterprises, Inc. site located at 16211 East 14th Street in San Leandro, California.

If you have any questions please give me a call at 510-463-9117.
Very truly yours,

e Wé/ Z 7

James W. Babcock, Ph.D.
Project Manager -

JWB/tam

cc: A. Garcia, Garcia Enterprises, Inc.
B. Pocole, Canonie Environmental Services Corp.
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Canonte Environmental Services Cerp.
1825 South Grant Street

Suite 260

San Mateo, California 84402

September 9, 1981 Phone: 415-573-8012
’ FAX: 415-573-5654

91-153-01

Mr. Scott Seery

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency

Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 84621

Underground Storage Tank Closure Report
Garcia Enterprises, Inc. Site

San Leandro. California

Dear Mr. Seery:

This Underground Storage Tank Closure Report presents the results of underground
storage tank removal activities performed by Canonie Environmental Services Corp.
(Canonie) at the Garcia Enterprises, Inc. site located in San Leandro, California
(Figure 1). This letter report summarizes tank removal activities performed in accordance
with an Underground Storage Tank Closure Plan (Appendix A) approved by the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health (County) and
the Eden Consolidated Fire Protection District.

In response to a letter from the County to Mr. Anthony Garcia dated April 25, 1991,
Canonie was retained by Garcia Enterprises, Inc. to perform underground storage tank
removal activities at the former car wash located at 16211 East 14th Street in San
Leandro. Two 10,000-gallon underground storage tanks were located at the site as
shown on Figure 2. The specific contents of each tank is unknown, however the tanks
were in operation from approximately 1954 through 1964 and contained either gasoline
or diesei fuel.

Tank Removal Activities

The two underground storage tanks were remotely located from the service island as
shown on Figure 2. Two service istand pumps, the two 10,000-gallon tanks, and
associated piping were removed on July 17, 1991. Field activities consisted of the
following:



Mr. Scott Seery 2 September 9, 1981

1.  The fuel pipe lines were flushed with water from the service island back into the
tanks to remove any standing product from the lines.

2. A vacuum truck removed residual tank liquids and rinseate from both tanks.
Approximately 120 gallons were transported by Erickson, Inc. to Gibson-Pilot
in Redwood City. Copies of the uniform hazardous waste manifests are
provided in Appendix B.

3. The underground storage tanks were exposed, rendered inert with dry ice, and
removed from the excavation. Both tanks had visible corrosion, however no
holes were visible in the tanks or piping. The two 10,000-gallon tanks, product
and vent piping, and the service island pumps were transported by Erickson,
Inc. to their Richmond facility for recyciing. Copies of the uniform hazardous
waste manifests are provided in Appendix B.

4. Approximately 54 cubic yards of discolored sand with evident fuel odor and,
backfill and perimeter native soils were apparently contaminated. These soils
were stockpiled and covered with plastic. The stockpiles were bermed with
clean soil to prevent run-on/run-off.

5. Approximately 1,600 gr;allons of water that accumulated in the excavation was
pumped into a Baker 'Mtank.

You and Mr. Ed Landauni of the Eden Consolidated Fire Protection District were present
for the removal of the underground storage tanks from the excavation.

The final tank excavation was approximately 22 feet wide, 32 feet long, and extended to
a depth of approximately 12.5 feet (Figure 2). No visible signs of contamination were
observed at the excavation limits. The native soil is a gray silt extending to approximately
11.5 feet below ground surface, where a thin water-bearing gravel lens was encountered.
Water filtered into the excavation to a depth of approximately 10.5 feet. No free product
or sheen was observed on the water that accumulated in the excavation.

Verification samples for tank closure were taken as follows:

1. Four soil samples were taken at depths of 9.5 to 10 feet below grade from the
excavation sidewalls (samples designated NE-8.5°, NW-10’, SE-9.5, and
SW-107.

2. One water sample was taken from the water that accumulated in the open tank
excavation (designated WS-1).

3. One soil sample was taken under the former pump island and three soil
samples were taken along the piping from the tanks to the pumps (designated

Canonielnvironmental



Mr. Scott Seery 4 September 9, 1891

totaling approximately 54 cubic yards, was transported as non-hazardous to a Class Iil
landfill for disposal.

Approximately 1,600 galions of ground water was pumped out of the tank excavation and
held in a Baker™ tank to remove water potentially containing residual petroleum
hydrocarbon concentrations from excavation activities. Analysis of the water (designated
WS-2) indicated TPH-D at 0.12 ppm, TPH-G at 0.88 ppm, benzene at 0.00089 ppm,
toluene at 0.00081 ppm, and total lead at 0.0058 ppm. Ethylbenzene and xylene
indicated nondetectable concentrations. The water was transported as non-hazardous
to Gibson-Pilot in Redwood City for treatment.

Conclusions and Recommendations

The source of the petroleum hydrocarbons and affected soil have been removed from the

former service station site. Only minor concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were

found during tank removal activities, the highest petroleum hydrocarbon concentration
observed was 43 ppm (as TPH-D in stockpile sample). No hazardous concentrations of
petroleurn hydrocarbons were observed.

Benzene was the only analyte found in excess of primary drinking water standards_\\
(maximum contaminant levels) in the water sample retrieved directly from the excavation. 2
This water had mixed with soil disturbed during excavation operations and is not e o
representative of ground water quality. The water sample obtained from water pumped e
from the excavation to the Baker'™ tank did not exceed drinking water standards \4 ¢&*%
indicating ground water was not impacted. Canonie considers the underground storage )a@swf?
tank closure complete and recommends no further action at the site.

If you have any questions concerning this underground storage tank closure report,
please contact me or David Poole at (415) 463-9117.

Respectfully submitted,

James W. Babcock, Ph.D.
Project Manager

JWB/tam

cc. A. Garcia, Garcia Enterprises, Inc.

Canonielrvironmental
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF CHEMICAL ANALYSES
GARCIA ENTERPRISES
Total Total
Petroleum Petroleum
Hydro- Hydro-
carbons, carbons, Ethyl- Organic Total
Sample Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylene Lead Lead
Identitication (ppm) {ppm) {epm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
Sidewall Samples
NE-9.5' 15 ND ND - ND ND ND ND NT
! NW-10' ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NT
SE-9.5' ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NT
SW-10' ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NT
Pump and Trench
Samples
Pumps ND ND 0.16 0.217 ND ND ND NT
T-1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NT
T-2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NT
T-3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NT
Stockpile Samples
North Pile 43 ND ND ND ND 0.595 ND NT
South Pile 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND NT

‘ Canonielrvironmental



TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF CHEMICAL ANALYSES
GARCIA ENTERPRISES
(Continued)
Total Total
Petroleum Petroleum
Hydro- Hydro-
carbons, carbons, Ethyl- Organic Total
Sample Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylene Lead Lead
Identification (ppm) {(ppm) (ppm) {(ppm) (ppm)  _(ppm) (Ppm) (ppm)
Water Samples
WS-1 0.43 3.4 0.033 0.084 0.02 0.13 NT 0.021
j WS-2 0.12 0.88 0.00089  0.00081 ND ND NT 0.0059

Notes
1) ND indicates none detected at method detection limits.
2) NT indicates not tested.

' Canonielrnvironmental
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE PLAN

Canonielnvironmental



ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT QOF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 415/271-4320
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UNDERGROUND TANX CLOSURE PLAN
* # & Completa according toc attached instructions * + »

Project Specialist (print) Scoll” Scury

1. Business Name _ Town and Countryv | iguors (Tenant)

Business oOwner

2. Site Address _ 6211 Fast 14th Street

City _San Leandro, CA Zip 94578 Phane (415)351-6161

3. Mailing Address _16101 Fast 14+h Streef

City _San Leandro, CA Zip 94578 Phone (415)351-6161

4. Land Owner _Garcia Enterprises, Inc.

Address 16101 East 14th Street City, StateSan Leandro, CA Zip 24578

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Garcia Enterprises, Inc,

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CAC000609240

-1 =
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5. Contractor Canonie Environmental Services Corp.

Address __ /201 Stoneridge Drive, Suite 100

; | -
city Pleasanton, CA 94588 Phone(415)463 9117
License Type Confractors, A, HAZ ID#% 510801
7. Consultant
Address
City Phone
8. Contact Person for Investigation
Name Brian Wetzsteon Title _Projiect Supervisor

Phone

9. Number of tanks being closed 'under this plan 2

Length of piping being removed under this plan 100 feet

Total number of tanks at facility 2
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name CErickson, inc. EPA I.D. No.CAD009466392
Hauler License No. 2019 License Exp. Date M3y 3!.1992

Address 255 Parr Boulevard

city _Richmond ' state CA zip 94801
b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name _Erickson, lnoc. EPA I.D. No.CAD009466392
Address 255 Parr Boulevard
city R ichmond State CA 2ip 94801
-2 -
rev 12/90



c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name Erickson, Inc.

Hauler License No. 9019

Address _255 Parr Boulevard

EPA I.D.

License Exp. Date May 31!, 1992

No. CADQC9466332

City __Richmond State (A

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name FErickson, Inc.

Address 255 Parr Boulevard

Zip 94801

EPA I.D. No. CADO09466392

City _Richmond Stata CA Zip 94801

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name PDavid Poole

Company _Canonie Environmental Services Corp.

Address /90! Stoneridge Drive, Suite 100

City Pleasanton State CA Zip 94588

12. Laboratory

Name "eston Anaiytical

Address 212 Frank WestT Cirecle, Suite A

city Stockton State
1354

CA

zip 95206

State Certification No.

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past?

If yes , describe.

Yes { ]

No [X]

rev 12/90



14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

A minimwm of two pounds of dry ice per 100 gallons of tank volume wili be

added to the tanks. This procedure will continue until organic vapors are

less than' ten percent of the lower expiosive |imit of methane.

Before tanks are pumped ocut and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated

Piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
Plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas metsr on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
ba sampied Location and
Capacity Use History {tank contents, Depth of.
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples
water, etec.)
5,000 gallons | Service in conjunction Scil - one sample at |Soil sampies to be
(estimated) with car wash (gascline each end of the tank.|taken in native
2 tanks or diesel). Operating s0il at a maximum
1954 through 1964, of fwo feet below
native soil/backfill
interface.
Soil - along Tank Soil sampies to be
piping. taken in native

soil, -one per 20
feet of pipe..

Soil - under pump Soil sample taken
island. in native soil,
one under each

pump.

One soil sample must be collacted for every 20 feet of piping that

is removed. A ground water sample must be collectad should any ground
water be present in ths excavatica.

-4-

rev 12/9%0



Excavated/Stockpiled soil

Stockpiled Seoil
Volunme
{Estimated)

Sampling Plan

Stockpiled soil must be placad on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

Contanminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method

Organic lead

Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
TPH-G CA LUFT 1.0 ppm
TPH=D CA LUFT 1.0 ppm
BTEX EPA 5030 EPA 8020 0.005 ppm

CA LUFT 0.5 ppm

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rey 12/%90
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13. sSubmit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer Planet |nsurance Companv

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions).
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

2l. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This repert must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and informaticn provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
te needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
vaid this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plam, I will
contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three
working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections.
Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) Brian L. Wetzsteon

Signature F%L&Lov1 ébéi?&iilE&t,

4
Date £-19-9] r

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) Anfhony J. Garcia
o -~

Ct (
/ -
Signature Lg;A(;C?ﬁiiﬁ v ¢%Ll¢tﬂ
Date 1‘-’46;1_4" 25 499/
4
v -6 -
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INSTRUCTIONS

Genera n

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and dep051t must be
submitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

Cne complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must alsc be sent
to the landowner.

Item Specij
2. .

Address at which closure is taking place.
5. E . NO. u W t Wi e

10.

15.

EPA I D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of
Health Services, 916/324-1781.

CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

S R WA

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

¢) Tanks must ba hauled as hazardous waste.
d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

T

Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.
Incliude tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and
the date when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etec.

Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of
two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at
the high water mark, etc.

rev 12/90
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17. §

SITE HEALTH AND SATETY PTAN
A site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We

advocate the site health and safety plan include the following
items, at a minimum:

a)

b}

c)

d)

9)
h)

1)

k)

The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety
officer:

Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task.
Incliude potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical
hazards:

An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to
appraise employees of site health and safety hazards;

Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring to be used
- along with the environmental sampling techniques and
instrumentation. Include instrumentaticn maintenance and
calibration methods and frequencies;

Specific personal protective equipment and procedures to be
used by workers to protect themselves from the identified
hazards. Also state the contaminant concentrations in air -
or other conditions - which will trigger changes in work or
work habits to ensure workers are not exposed te high levels of
hazardous chemicals or tc other unsafe conditions:

Confined space entry procedures (if applicable):
Decentamination procedures:;

Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and
stockpiled soil during and after work hours (e.g. barricades,
caution tape, fencing, trench plates, security guards, etc.);

Spill containment and emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to
include emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone
nearest the site, and directions toc the hospital nearest the
site;

Documantation that all site workers have received the
appropriate OSHA approved trainings and participate in
appropriate medical surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120: and

Page for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan nmust be distributed to all employees and
contractors working in hazardous waste operations on site. A
complete copy of the sits health and safety plan along with any

standard opsrating procsdures shall be on site and accessible at
all times.

rev 12/90
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NOTE: These requirements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part 1310.120,
Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response; Final Rule,
March 6, 1989. safety plans of certain underground tank sites may
need to meet the complete requirements of this Rule.

19. PLOT PLAN
The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are leccated and should inciude the following
information:
a) Scale;
b) North Arrow:
€) Preoperty Lines:
d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers:

f) Streets:

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities:
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, ete.);

i) Depth to ground water: and

j) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
pulled.

20. DEPOSIT
A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

21. Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from our sffice and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (415/464-1255).
Larger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Water
Resocurces Control Board at (916) 739-2421.

22.

The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities:

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indi-
cate tank size and former contents; note any corrosion,
pitting, holes, etec.:

’9-
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c)

a)

£)

q)
h)

i)

1)

Description of the excavation itself. Include the tank and
excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered
within the excavation, a description of root holesg or other
potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any observed
ground water, descriptions and locations of stained or
odor-bearing soil, and descriptions of any observed free
product or sheen;

Description of sampling methods:

Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of
tank removal:;

To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping
locations. Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the
Tank Closure Plan under item 19;

Chain of custedy records:

Copies of signed laboratory reports:;

Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous
wastes hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping,
contaminated soil, ete.); and

Tabulation of tha volume and final destination of all non-
manifested contaminated soil hauled offsite.

- 10 =
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TABLE #2

RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR

ONDERGRCUND TANK LEAKRS

HYDROCARBON LEAK
Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas
Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating 0il

Chlorinated Solvents

Non-chleorinated Sclvents

Waste and Used 0il
or Unknown
(All analyses must bae

completed and submitted)

SOIL ANALYSIS
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

~==-==Qptional~=—--- -
TEL DHS~-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTXLE 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTXLE 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID({5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
Q&G 8520 D & F
BTASE 8020 or 8240
CL HC 28010 or 8240

WATER ANALYSTS

TPH G GCFID(5030)

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602 or 624

TOTAL LEAD AA

TEL DHS~-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTY&E 602, 624 or
82640
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTXLE 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624
BTALE 602 or 624
CL HC AND BTY&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTXE&E 602 or 624
TPH and BTXEE 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(2510
Q&G B820 C & F
BTXLE 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or s24

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: cd, Cr, Pb, Zn, Ni
METHOD 8270 FOR SOQIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB*
PCP*
PNA
CREOSQTE

PCB
PCP
PNA

CREQSQTE

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

Reference: Tri-Regicnal Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,

10 August 1590
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EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

. OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods

are accepted by EPA or DHS, they alsoc can be used.

For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because
the detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to
be used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally,
there may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

- To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free sclvents

are to be used.

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCAREONS (TPH) as gasoline (G} and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed
and characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and
prepared by EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro-
carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to
packed ceclumns: a packed column may be used as a "first cut® with
"dirty" samples or conce the hydrocarbons have been characterized
and proper QA/QC is followed.

TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is
detected unless the determination is made that the total lead
concentration is geogenic (naturally occurring).

- CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND

ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and
8020 respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602,
respectively (or 624).

OIL AND GREASE (O & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrccarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 nay
also be acceptable for 0 & G if proper standards are used.

Standard Methods* 17th Eaition, 1989, has changed the 503 series
to 5520. ;

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS ars influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Pollowing are the
Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits:

S80I, PPY WATER PP
TPHE G 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTXSE 0.00s 0.5
0&aG 50.0 5,000.0
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Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel

fuel in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits,
shown by the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
£ 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) £ S5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not
achievable, an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the
laboratory data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include
the laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on
receipt including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. Tha
sheets are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for
analysis, and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to
the standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any
unknown complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the
standards. Reccgnizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the
standard, they may not be readily identified: however, they are to
be reported. At the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the
following information is tc be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknewn peak(s) relative to
the reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma-
togram(s), the type of column used, initial temperature,
temperature program is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < S50 carbon atoms. It is
not necessary to continue the chromatcgraphy beyond the limit,
standard, or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL
(ethyl alcochol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate
gasolines to increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby
decrease undesirablé emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE
and ethanol are, for practical purposes, socluble in water., The removal
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from the water column will be difficult. Other compounds are being
added by the oil companies for various purposes. The refinements for
detection and analysis for all of these additives are still being

worked out. If you have any questions about the methodelogy, please
call your Regional Board representative.
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PROJECT INFORMATION

Client Name: Project Number: 91-153

Mr. Anthony J. Garcia
Garcia Enterprises, Inc.
16115 East 14th Street
San Leandro, CA 94578

Site Tenant:
Town and Country Liquors
Site Address:

16211 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

Directions 1o the Site:

From Highway 580 take the 164th Avenue exit. Go southwest on 164th Avenue to East
14th Street. Turn right on East 14th Street, site is located two blocks down on the left
hand side of the street (Figure 1).

Project Duration:

Approximately 9 working days.

Canonielvironmental
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PROJECT HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL
GARCIA ENTERPRISES SITE
SAN LEANDROQ, CALIFORNIA

1.0 PROJECT SPECIFIC PLAN

1.1_Training and Medical Monitoring Reguirements

All employees of Cananie Environmental Services Corp. (Canonie) and subcontractors
performing tank removal activities on-site will have successfully completed hazardous
training programs and medical monitoring programs, as required by the Occupational
Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) under the Code of Federal Reguiations, Title 29
Part 1910, Section 120 (29 CFR 1910.120). A site safety officer in conjunction with a
regional heaith and safety coordinator wiil be responsible for monitoring safety for ail
personnel on-site, as weil as enforcement of proper safety procedures for all field
operations. Other 29 CFR 1910 and 1926 requirements shall be applied as appropriate.
All Federal, State and local requirements shall also be adhered to as appropriate.

1.2 Canonie Emplovees. Roles. and Responsibilities

Supervisory personnel involved with this project are as follows:

1. The Project Manager for the Garcia Enterprises project is Brian Wetzsteon. He
wiii be responsible for off-site project management.

2. Project Engineer/Site Safety Officer is David Poole. Mr. Poole will be
responsible for field operations, engineering support and implementation of this
pian.

3. Excavation Competent Person is David Poole. Mr. Poole will be
responsible for 29 CFR 1926, Subpart P requirements regarding excavation
procedures.

4. Regional Heaith and Safety Coordinator for the Garcia Enterprises project is
Tami Renkoski. Ms. Renkoski will be responsibie for Health and Safety Plan
approvai and off-site technical assistance.

Canonielrvironmental



1.3 Canonie Subcontractors, Roles, and Responsibilities

Subcontracter involvement is scheduled for the field phase portion of this underground
storage tank removal project. Respective roles and responsibiiities are as foliows:

1. Liquids Removal/Disposal (if required) - a licensed transportation and disposal
contractor may provide vacuum truck, transportation and disposal services for
any residual tank liquids;

2. Pavement Saw Cutting - an asphalt and concrete contractor will perform
Pavement cutting services (under non-hazardous conditions) for the project;

3. Tank Removal/Disposat - a licensed transportation and disposal contractor will
provide hazardous tank fransportation and disposal services for the project;

4. Analytical Testing - an off-site laboratory will provide analytical testing support
to the project.

1.4 Site History and Description

Canonie understands that two 5,000 galion underground storage tanks (USTs) located
at the facility (Figure 2) require excavation and removal. The USTs contained fuel
{gasoiine or diesel) for service at the former car wash. The car wash was in operation
from approximately 1954 through 1956. There is relatively little additional information
regarding the historical use of these tanks.

The USTs are situated under asphalt paving and are believed to have a concrete cap
underlying the asphalt. The tanks are estimated to be 8 feet in diameter and 13 feet in
length, hoiding a capacity of approximately 5,000 gallons. It is estimated that the top of
the tank is located 3 fest below the ground surface, thereby the maximum depth to the
bottom of the tanks is 11 feet. Access covers for the tank pumps are visible from ground
surface. The tank pumps restrict access to the tanks. The estimated location of the
underground piping associated with the tanks is shown on Figure 2. The fuel dispensers
are located approximately 100 feet from the tanks as shown on Figure 2.

Canonielnvironmental



1.5 Description of Field Wark to he Performed

The field portion of the scope of work concerns the excavation, removai and off-site
disposal of the two USTs, pumps, and piping. The fieid activities for tank removal is
anticipated to include the following major tasks:

1. Underground utility survey and asphait/concrete pavement removal;

2. Liquid removal and disposal (if required);

3. Rendering the USTs inert (if required) and inspection:

4. UST, pump, and piping removal, transportation, and disposal;

3. Closure verification sampiing and chemical analysis;

8. Excavation backfill, compaction, and resurfacing.

Metal cutting or confined space entry is not anticipated and is not discussed in this pian.

1.6 _Chemicail Hazards

Potential exposure to hazardous chemicais, specifically gasoline and diese! fuels, at the

site is anticipated. The routes of exposure wiill be inhalation and /or through direct contact
with the skin.

Appendix A contains the respective Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDSs}) for gasoline and
diesel fuels and should be referenced for specific information.

1.7 Description of Levels of Personal Protective Equipment

Level D Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) is anticipated for the performance of the
field activities. Level C PPE will be available on-site and utilized if required. The
respective ievels of personal protection are discussed in the following subsections.

Canonielrvironmental



1.7.1_ tLevel C Protection

Level C PPE is not anticipated during this project, however, Level C PPE may be donned
contingent with procedures set forth in Section 1.10 of this plan. Level C PPE provides
protection against skin and inhalation hazards. Level C PPE wil inClude:

1. Full-face, air-purifying respirator equipped with appropriate cartridges. Organic
vapor (or combined organic vapor/acid gas) cartridges are anticipated and

pravide protection against low concentrations of most common organic
vapors/gases; -

2. Level D PPE as described below.

1.7.2 Level D Protection

Level D PPE provides the lowest degree of hazard protection and will be used when the
atmosphere contains no known hazard and work functions preciude the potential for

unexpected contact with hazardous levels of contaminants. As a minimum, Level D PPE
wilf include:

1. Caverails - consisting of one-piece, front zipped Tyvek™ suits or equivalent:
2. Safety shoes - reinforced with steel-toes;

3. Hard hats;
4. Safety glasses or goggles, as appropriate;

S. Nitrile gloves or other equivalent types of hand protection;

8. Face shields and rain suits, as appropriate.

1.8 Physical Hazards

Physical hazards associated with the field activities concern those associated with light-
construction type projects. Field personnel wiil be exposed to heavy equipment and
mechanical machinery. Due caution, inclusive of hearing protection, will be utilized when
personnel are within the active construction zone. Al excavation activities will be
performed under the direction of the on-site Excavation Competent Person and in

Canontefrvironmental



accordance with 29 CFR 19286, Subpart P requirements.

Heat stress is another physical hazard associated with field activities. H
result form exhaustion from high atmos

eat stress may
pheric temperatures, use of protective clothing,

heavy physical workload, and/or a combination of these factors. Training will be
conducted to familiarize individuals with heat stress symptoms.

1.8 Physical Hazards and SOPs Associated with Field Activities

Site-specific physical hazards inherent to the performance of the tank removal activities,
and standard operating procedures will include the following:

1.

8.

9.

The use of the "buddy system" by field personnel in the excavation area. Visual
or voice communication will be maintained at all times:

The avoidance of direct contact with contarninated (or potentially contaminated)

surfaces. Personnel will walk around (not through) puddles and discolored
surfaces;

No eating, drinking, or smoking will be allowed within the construction zone;

Proper decontamination procedures will be followed when exiting the excavation
area;

Beards or other facial hair that interferes with respirator fit may preclude admission
to the excavation area;

As appropriate, electrical equipment will be approved for the hazardous
atmosphere encountered. Ground fauit circuit interrupt circuits will be part of the
power circuit. ‘

Proper fiuid replenishment and work-rest cycles will be taken as appropriate;
Proper safety equipment, including first-aid, fire extinguishers, etc., will be on-site;

Utilities will be located prior to initiating any excavation work:

Safety mestings will be held daily or as warranted by changed site conditions. This
Heaith and Safety Plan shall act as an outline for safety meetings.

Canonielnvironmental



1.10 Air_Monitoring/Samplinag and Action Levels

Air monitoring for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) will be performed with a Foxboro
Organic Vapor Analyzer or similar equipment. The frequency shall be determined by the
Site Safety Officer. Full-face respiratory equipment wiil be required if VOC concentrations

are sustained above ten parts-per-million (ppm) above background concentrations in the
breathing zone.

Alr monitoring for the presence of combustible gases (and oxygen levels) wil be
performed with a Gastech Combustible Gas/Oxygen Indicator or similar equipment.
Combustible gas readings inside the tanks will be taken concurrently with oxygen levels

to check for potentially explosive atmospheres. The tanks wiil be purged, using dry ice

10 render the tanks inert for removal. Tank removal will only be allowed if the Lower
Explosive Limit as registered in the UST is less than 10 percent.

OZ Ao LESS Tivd 7

All monitoring equipment will be calibrated daily, at a minimum, in accordance with
manufacturer’s specifications.

1.11 Descrintion of Site Work Zones

Site work zones will be designated as appropriate. At a minimum, the entire construction
area wiil be identified with “Caution" tape and barricades. No unauthorized personne! will

be permitted within this area. Site controi around the excavation area will also be
maintained with a temporary cycione fence.

1.12_Decontamination Equipment and Procedures

All personnel exiting the active construction zone will be required to foliow proper
decontamination procedures. Protective clothing, gloves, etc. will be depasited in an

appropriate container. Upon re-entry into the construction zone, all personnel will don
fresh protective clothing.

1.13 Emergency Assistance Contacts (Confirmed Before Site Visit)

Ermergency _ Non - Emergency

Fire: 911 (415) 5373319 6T0-HRC3

Canonielnvircnmental



7
Police: 911 (415) 577320+ &77- 7721
Ambulance: 911 N/A
Poison Control 911 N/A
Hospital: 911 (415) 667-7800
A phone is located at the site’s tenant business.
1.14_Birections to the Hospital
Address: Fairmont Hospital
154 Foothill Bivd.
San Leandro, California
(See attached Figure 3)
Directions: Northwest on East 14th Street to Fairmont Drive, turn right on Foothill Bivd.
1.15 Emergency Supplies On-site
First-aid kit 2 zo/BC TYFE
Fire extinguisher —— ’
Additional gloves, hard hats, respirators and appropriate cartridges.
Canonielrvironmental



I have been informed, understand and will abide by the procedures set forth in this Heaith
and Safety Ptan.

Printed Name Signature Representing Date
Canonielrvironmental
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ATTACHMENT B

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEETS
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SENT BY:CANONIE PORTER. IN. i §-24-91 i10:304M : 2198257189~ 415463248118 §

No. 467

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

GEN:UM PUBLISHING CORPORATION / AUTOMOTIVE
1145 CATALYN STREET @ GASOLINE, LEAD-FREE
SCHENECTADY. NY 12303-1838 USA

{518) 377-8885% QINIUM PUSLIENING SORP.
Data Occober 1981

[ SECTION 1, MATERIAL IDENTHFICATION
MATERIAL NAME: AUTOMOTIVE GASOLINE, LEAD-FREE

DESCRIPTION: A velatile bland of hydrocarbons for automotive fuel
OTHER DESIGNATIONS: Zetwrol, CAS #0083 006 819, aSTM D43y
MANUFACTURER: Available from several suppliers,

-

SECTION {1, INGREDIENTS AND HAZARDS X HAZARD DATA
Gasoline 100 8-nr TWA 300 pem or
A nydrocarben dlsnd that can ineluda normal and branched 900 mg/m~*
chain alkanes, cyclocalkanes, alkenes, aromatics and
other additives.** (Lead max 0,013 g/L, phospherus ¥an
zax 0.0013 g/u, sulfur max 0.10 wtX. May contain ya: 500 ppm/lH
benzane, <51; sea ASTM D3I&0S). cderate irritation
*¥ACGIH 1581 TLV (Intended Change® List}. Sae alzo
Am, Ind. Hyg. A.39 110-117 (1378) Inhalation:
#*xThe composition of fyel is variad with altirude and TCLe 900 ppm/lH
seasonal requiregents for a locality, " The blend must TFX:CNS

meet antiknock requiremenca. {Antiknock Index min 8%,
|__asT™ D439.)

SECTION 111, PHYSICAL DATA

Distillation at | atm, initial, deg ¢ ~39 Specific gravity, 60/60 F = 0.72-0.76
S0% distilled - 77-121 Melting point, deg C ==———= -00,5-35.4
End point =——-= <240 EZvaporacion rate —e———ea- N4

Vapor density (Alrel) =eweweemcceeee 3,0-4,0

Solubilicy in water =-— Insclubls

Appearance and Oder: A clear, mobila liquid with a characteristic odor whish can e
regognized at ghout 10 pp= in zir. (Gassline may be colored with dye.)

SECTION 1v, FIRE AND EXPLOSJON DATA LOWER{URRER

~¥Tasn Polat and vethod | Autod on Tamy. Tmapility Limits 1o Alr
~45 F " - % by volume 1.4 7.6

Extinguishing Media: Dry chemical, carbon dicxide, alcchel foam. Use of wacter may be
ingffestive to extinguish fire, but use water spray for cooling fire-exposed diums
and tanks o prevent pressure rupture. It is a dangerous fire and explosion hazard
when exposed to heat and flameg. Vapors can flow along surfacesg, tesch distant igni-
tion sources and flash back. Can react viclencly with exidizing agents.

Firefighters should wear salf-contained braathing apparatus and full protactive clothiaﬁ.

SECTION V. REACTIVITY DATA

This iz x stable macarial in cloesed zoncainers at room temperature under normal stoTaga
and handling conditions, It doaes not underge hazardous polymarization.

This is an OSHA Class IA flammable ligquid. A mixture of zisoline vapors and air czn be
oxploaive. I 1s incompatible with oxidizing agents.

Thermal=-oxidative degradation can yleld carbon monoxids and partially oxidizad
hydrecarbons.

Conyraint & 1984 Ganlwe Publishing Corporation ATRIIVINS MAICTIVE YOEPIA TS
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No.__467

SECTION V1. HEALTH HAZARD INFORMATION Ly 300 ppm  (See Sect. I1)

Inhalation causes intense burfing of the mucous memhranag, throat and TespiTALOry tTact;

OVerexXPOsSurR to VEDPOTs can lead %o sronchopneumenia. Innalation of high cone. ca
2azal gulmonsry cdﬁml. igpcntad or prolungtd skin exposure causes qermatitis. 'L;&?u'

cause blistering of skin due o its defatting propercies. Expeosure IO eyes can cause

nhyperamia of the conmjunctiva. . .
Ingeation or exceasive vapors can cause inevriation, drowsinesa, biurred vision, veriigoj

confusion, vomiring and cyamosis (2000 ppm produces ntld aneschesia in 30 min, higher
cone, are ingexicating in less time.) Aspiratisn after ingestion causes bronehitis,
pneumonia, or edema which can be facal.

FIRST AID:
Eye Conmtact: Flush thoroughly with running water for 15 min. including under eye.ids.

Skin Coutact: Remove contaminated clothing. Wash affecrad aves with soap and water.
Inhalation: Remave to frash air. Restors breathing and administer oxygen 18 neaded,
Izgestion: Do not induce vomiting. Aspiratien hazard, Contact physipian,

Seek prompt medical assistance for furthar treatment, obsservaticn and support.

SECTION vII, SPILL, LEAK, AND DISPOSAL PROCEDURES

Norify safery personnel of leaks or spills. Remove sources of neat or ignition. “Tto~
vide addquare ventilartiom, Cleap=-up persomnel require protsetion againat liquld con-
tact and vapor inhalatiom, 1f a leak or spill has aot ignited, ugae water spray to
disperse vapQrs aad tc protect men attexpting tc scop the leakage. Contain spill. Do
not allew IO BNLST SWWET OT SUTLAce Watel. Add abgorbant solid to small spi.ls or
residvea ard pick up for disposal.
pIsPOSAL: Burn scrap matsrial in am approved incinmerator. Burn contaminatec liguid by
spraying inte an ineineracor. Follow Feders), Stats, and Local regulatioms.

SECTION VIII, SPECIAL PROTECTION INFORMATION

Use general and locel exhaust ventilation {egglosion-aroof) to xaep vapors balow the TV
requirements in the workpisce. Respirators should be avsilable for nomroucine OT

amergendy use above the TLV. .
4void eye contact by use of chemical safety goggles and/or full faceshield where splash-
ing is posaible, Wear protective clothing appropriate for the work 51tuacicl Lo
minimize skin conract such ag rubber gloves and boots. Cloching to be caanged datly

snd laundered.
Evewash fountains, showers and washing facilirias ashould be razadily accasaible

Frovide suitabla craining co those handling and woerhing with this mafez:al.

SECTION IX. SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS AND COMMENTS

Stoze in cloped ‘comzainers in & coel, dry, Well-ventilated ares avay ITom sOources of
heat, ignition snd strong oxidizing agenta. Protect contminers frod physical dadage.
Avoid direet suniight. Storage must meet requiraments of OSHA Class 4 liquid,

Outdoor or detachad sterage praferred, No smoking in areas of use. “revent static -
electris spatrks and use explosion-prooi alectrical scrvices. (Musc meer code.)

Avoid skin an¢ eye contact. Avoid inhelatien of vapors. Wear clsan work clothing dailg,

Indoor use of this material raquires exhaust ventilation ro remova VAROTS,

104 Flammable Liquid, Red Label. LABEL: Tiammable Licuid DOT T.D He. UN 1203.

DOT Clagsificarion: TFLAMMABLE LIQULD

DATA SOURCE{S) CCDR: - g p
IA E B} 2.4=9.34.37 APPROVALS: rglag IREY W
JuiGmENS 00 D IS edlady 0 PRIMAION AN Nr SURLEN S DTSN e nectibihy - +
saschastcs HOSINETRY THOAE. SENLON FBICASDIY CAPS MM QRGP LN 1% 1N Srscaruion of Industrial Hyn*.ene ! ~
ww.wmwﬂmmmzmu - —J’h .
Cobonr 3 PEnidl SurDali O 68 CNMMIVIALYE B X3 U " hia and safety fi LU LR i)

MEDICAL REYIE.; 4% Novamber 1981

GENIUM PUBLISHING
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Genium Publishing Corporation
1145 Catalyn Street Sheet No. 470
Schenecuady, NY 12303-1836 USA " 1 Diesel Fuel Ofl No. 2-D
: (518) 377-8354

[ Diesel Fosl OF No. 2. Description: Dicsel Fos] Is obtined from the middie AiSalaw In petroieum separation; & ustilare K

Y Issued: 10181 ision: A, 11/90
Section:1.- Material Identification: & s

el

0, Ty s et R A s PP ST A
A ey A Y e ‘J”I‘?'—g'v“'! PR > ,"'-'” P o Mo, LHRE

oil of low sulfur content. It is compoted chiafly of unbranched paraffing, Disgel fuel is available in varfous grades, ¢meof 1 - 0

which is synozymous wita fuel sil No. 2-D. This diese! fuel cil requires & minimum Cetane No. (efficieacy rating for 3 2 oo

diese! fusl compammble 19 octane numher ratisgs for gasoline) of 60 (ASTM D613), Used as & fuel for trucks, ships, md & 2 D

other automotive eagines; &3 mosquito control (cowting on dreeding watars); and for drilling muds.

Other Designations: CAS No. §8334-30-8, diesel fusl, HMIS

Manufacturer: Contact your supphier or distributor, Consult the latest Chemicaiwesk Buyers’ Guide™ for 8 suppliess list g g
0

R
Caudons: Diesel fusi 0l No. 2-D iz a skin irritant and central nervous depressant with high mist copcentrations. It {3 & environmennl PPG®
bazard and moderaz five risk, "8 B

Section 2, Thgreatents and Oegupational Bepouure LIte.

Dieset fuel oil No. 2.D*
1989 OSHA FPEL 1990-91 ACGIH TLV 1958 N1IOSH REL 1938.56 Taxieity Datag

Noge esuablizhed Minerai Oil Mist Noge established Rat, oal, LD: ¢ g/kg produces gastroinestinel (hypermoility, diemhes)
TWA: 5§ mg/m’t effects
STEL: 10 mg/m’ -

& Bless] fusl No. 20 tands o ba low 2 aromatics snd high id parAMEics, ThS fuel ol {3 compiex mixture oft 1) 395% paratfinic, olsfinic, aapithenio, end
afomasa hydrocazboas, 2) sultiir (<0.5%), and 3) beazene («100 ppm). (A low beazane lovel reduces carcinogenic risk. Pusl oula can be axempted undsrthe
banzese dandard (29 CFR 1910.1028)]. Although law in tha fizel jissif, benzens concentrations ase likely to be much higher i procsasing aress.

+ Assamplad by uouvapor-collecting method,

3 Mozitar NIOSH, RTECS toxicity daa,

AR X

ng Point Range: 34U w 6 2 P ty: T ‘
Viscosity: 1.9 to 4.1 centistoke at 104 P (40 °C) atar Solubility: Insohibie

Appearsnce and Odor: Brown, slighdy viscous liguid.

Flash Pointt 125 °F (52 °C) min. | Autoignition Tempar: (932 'C) [ LEL: 0.6% viv i CEL

nguishing Media: Usc ary chesicdl, Carbon dioxide, of foam w gt e, Use & waler spray 10 c001 fIrt exposcd COnMILEN. Do Tot s &
forced watey spray dirsctly on Surzing oi sines this will scatter the fire, Uss & smothering tschulque for extinguishisg i,
Unusuai Fire or Explosion Hazards: Diesed fuei oil No. 2-D is s OSHA Class 1l combustible liquid. Its volatility is similar 1o that of gas ofl.
Vapors may avel 1o o source of ignition and flash back.
Special Fire-fighting Procedures; lsclats hazard ares and deny eniry. Since {ire may produce toxic fumes, wears self-cogtained breathing
apparatus (SCBA) with a full facepiece operazed in the pressure-demand or positive-pressurs mode aod full protective tlothing, If feasthle,
remove coniginers from fire. Be aware of runofY from fire control mathods. Do pot relazss to sewers ar waterways dae 1o pollution and fire or
explozion hazard,

b
g
%

e

P T T PG o ot e S BNTE - A “‘"% 3 3 A RO i Tl AT RAEEX AL
“Stabiiity/Polymerization: Dissel fuel ol No. 2-D i 8 uader cormal storage sod bandling copais

tions. Hazardous polymarization csnnot ocour,

Chemical Incompatibilities: It is incompatible with strong oxidizing agents; heating greatly increases the fire nazerd.

Conditions 20 Aveikl: Avoid hext and ignition sources.

Hazerdous Products of Decomposition; Thermal cxidative decompotition of diese! fusl oit No. 2-D ¢an producs vaious Rydroearbons md
hydrocarbon derivaves, and othsr pastial oxidation products such as carbog dioxide, carbon moncexide, and sulfisr dioxide,

‘ | 900 Gomitnp. PLAISHNG CoTpIvItion.
‘.’2"“" s ey wLARE M O PLASC'S Sarmciemiad i DRORINL
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Ne.470 Diesel Fuel OlNo. 2D 1150

§-24-91 J10:23AM 4188287168~ 4154832881:8 ¢

Section s Health: Mmm
pogenicity: R the IARC
pcg:ileummﬁc.‘m?:gﬁm&u Et\R :

carcinogens JGmup

volvement and chenneal poeumonitiy, may result. A

Prolonged
lm% lngr.

Routes: Inhaistien, insestion,

FIRST AID

Ski: Quickly removs contamingted doaﬂn . Rinss
exposed or if irritation persists, get medictig.el

sstion: Never pive
Igcfumtph 1t=med.i ym
P

has not agign
C probable human carcinogen (Group 24A). It has avaluated distillxce

3).
Summary of Risks: Although dissal fuel's toxicologic effects should resamble kerosine's, they ave somewhat mare prouounced due to additives
ruch ummmgmﬁx;uﬁwhhnmcqoflugfol Of mitt c&T Cause ISSPIratory act inmitation, headache, dizziness, nauses, vomitisg, and
loss of coordination, depending on concentration nd exposure time. When removed from exposure ares, affectsd persons usually recover
campletely, If vomiting occurs after ingestion and if ol is aspirared ints the longs, hamnrﬁ;ﬁ( and pu.lmu? edema, pmfuun 1o repal ip-
doses m&m

regult in transient CNS 1108 or excitement, Sacondary effects may mclude hypoxis (insufficient ax n cells), ige:ﬁon. SUmatt-
cele formazion, and cﬂgg,cmlug dysfunction, Ishaletion may regult in 4 horia, capdiag dyerty i m’:’ggbzy 4 14 CNS tonglfy
or fepaated sidn contact may irritats hatr follicies and block se scsous glands, ucing & rash of acne pimples and spote, usually on

Madical Canditions vated by Lauﬁ-‘rcrm Expegure: Nooe reported.
Tayget O : Cmﬁ‘n nervous ind micous membranes.
Prifary Batry 2 inge “

Actite Effects: SYME effects from mngestion include gagtrointastina} trritation, vomiting, disrrhes, and in centnal us syaten
ﬁm""“""”'bm, o, 1o com or desth, nhelation of serosol of mists may mmtiniggimdmeofmphm tachycardia Sexceu y rapid
] ey

{dark purplish discaloranion of the skin and mucous membranes caused by deficient blood cxygeantion).
Chronie Effects: Repeated contact with the skin catses dermatitis, i Ve

Eyus: Gently Lift the syelids and flush immediately and confinsously with flooding amounts of water until transponad 10 emargency medical
facility. Consuit & phyyician immagiately. y Y & ~

p immegiataly,
dnn:Rtmuexpougpcmtomshwmdmppm &t nesdad,

th o a8 UBCONICIOUE OT COT persos. [f
o 10 svold aspiration,

After first t appropriata in.-pignt, paramedic, or munity medj ort.
Nogﬁ&ghm&gn E\L aindicated 08 15 atpt ‘”huufd.um”

e levage is contramdicated due

Aspirston pneumonitis, consider Monitoring erterial blood gases to ensure adequats ventilation. Observe the patiant for 6 br. If vital signs become
_abnorm_n{ o 1 _ est x-ray.

[

hat evaiuated oecnuauum cxpcmm i

£ grous,
??ﬁw diese] oils as not classifiable as human

L s S oy B RN ¥
ed am overall evalustion to diese! fuels oy it

comparsive ratic of oral © aspirated maybeIptve S, may alo

with naod%}g 4mounis of water for at least 15 min. If large areas of the body have been
agh affected area with soap and watar.

ingastad, do not induce vomiting due to aspiration hazard,

10 aspiration Preferred antidotes are charcoal and milk. In cases of severe

ventilation, Clesn mnel should protect
noneombu:g absartent 4l to pick up

R H
CERCLAH Substance
n.mylau: u {40
SARA Toxic Chemieal (40 CFR 372.65); Not listed
HA natioas

1]
Seetion 8. Bpacia

Gogeies: Wear prowicive o7
ggpﬁnm'Seepkm ional advice prior o

Ventiiation:

Pt s

7 SRICLY PETIONDEL ovimai m for
ginst v
don of disposal. Do not relesse 1o sewers or watarwa due 10 health and fire and/or explasion hazard. Follow applicable OSHA regulations (29
CFR 1910.120). Diesei fael oil No, 2-D wpills may bey.envh'mnl hazards. Report 13;: pills. P i N

D Contact your supplier or a licensed eontractor for detailad recommendations, Foliow applicable Federal, atate, #nd local regulations.

Waste (40 CFR 261.21%:&&::& waills
CFR 302.4): Not listed
Substance (40 CFR 355): Not Listad

sary, use 8 NIOSH-approved respirator with a mist fitter and organic vapor carmid For Of Dourauting operstions (slesning spills,
reacior vessels, or stnugq_, ¢ mm)"pﬁw an SCBA Worning! A%urwmp?mmn' sc'do n;m‘m? proiacs workers in oxygen-déficiens armospheres.
#ow Wear impervious gloves, boots, aproxs, aad gauntlets to prevent skin cantact,

Vi eneral and Incal. iS5 i ventilstion
ivity. Local ust ventilation i since it <ontaminant
m\gy an umfmjﬁw prevants

available it the work area eycwash stations, safety/quick-dranch stowers, and washing facilities,
Cowm&ﬁpmﬁMmmlmm&ew?mﬁlﬂmm&nrb,mﬁﬂlhuummmmkemnﬂm
ma from your thoes and equipmeat. Lannder contamingted othing befores w . .
‘ Commem:_N?verw.dﬁnk.nr EMM&nﬁummhyﬂmmﬁlmwymemmng
smoking, usizg the wilst, or ng cosmetics. 7 _ _ — I
el': D:0: 81 T6nE and Cony Frir T 2 “%«ﬁf Sl s

ST

bl 2 _,q_-.-.Jon ) ".M 4 A K m\txp,m;ﬁ m-o..
inbalation azd li uﬁmmtdcmupupﬂhmmpdyhm@mﬂrgoqv?or rds.
spiils or residuss, mlmlpﬂh.dikefuaheldmmtnn.?wk;ﬁhqmd or reclama-

g T

proiection regulations (39 CER 1910133 —

fehcunn ad use. Fallow OSHA respirator regulations (25 CFR 1510.134) and, if neces-

SOt §ysiems wmuintein sirborne concentrations that promote worker safety axd .
it at its sourcs. (%9

R R oL A IR LR Sgrio e i
; 3 e
o 4;’) Mﬁ-, SR Oy
LN, R s R b

Storage Regulements: Uss 169 condifions shouTd be Fasle for combuzible Lquid, Siore 1a clo b

§ well-ventilatad ares awsy from heat and ignition sources and strong oxidizirg agents, Protect containets from physical damage. To prevent static

gdll'h. ﬂm&ygnmdmdbugdaﬂe%ﬁim k‘i:: ﬁtﬁpmeatuedinlthpmg. receiving, or transferring operations. Uise nonsparing tools
iozion- electrical equipment. No emo or use gread.

Engg‘:lﬂng trols: Avoid.qurarmiztinhmﬂon aud pro Mnmmepmwcdve_mhbagé.ms and chemical safety glasses

where contact with lquid ar high mist concentration may occur, tionai suitale protecuve clothing may be required depesding on working

emdﬁmhsﬂmcmmmﬁmmgnht@lmmm.mm' ection, and evaluatiga, Practice good

pmm&mndhows thﬂmmumm.um%lwﬁmmmaum

mended. Do not put eily rags in WhummmMmeuumbmm

Tramsportation Dats (49 CFR 172.101)

DOT Shipping Name: Fual oil ”

DOT Hazard Class: Combustible Hauld

ID No.: NA1993

DOT Label: Noge

DOT Packaging Exceptions: 1731182 A

DOTMEM»MNW

MSDS Colleciion Refarences: 1, 6,7, 12, 73, 84,101, 103, 126, 127, 133, 133, 136, 143, 146

Prepared by: MJ Alliscs, 35; Induserial Hygtone Review:

: 3 3 i M3 57

Pccnet . i & Bt Yttt Bl b s B i th e\ s e
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Marsh & McLennan Incorporated
150 Riverfront Plaza

B et ot 6/20/91

THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,
EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE ROLICIES BELOW

e RE

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

COMPANY

PLANET INSURANCE CO

Grand Rapids, MI 49503-2692
CODE SUB.CODE
INSURED

Canonie Environmental Services
800 Canonie Drive

Porter, IN 46304

URANCE LISTED 8E

FY THAT THE POLICIES OF INS|

THIS IS TO CERT)
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT,
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE |
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN

i

TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
NSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE

LOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ASOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER

(8]

POLICY EFFECTIVE
DATE {MM/DD/YY)

POLICY EXPIRATION
DATE {MM/CO/¥Y)

GENERAL UABLITY
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABRITY

A % | cwams mace | occun.

OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT.

NGB125906203

2/28/91| 2/28/92

NKA125889501
ANY AUTO

ALL OWNED ALTOS
SCHEDULED AUTOS
HIRED AUTOS

NON-CWNED AUTOS
GARAGE UABRITY

2/28/91| 2/28/92

EXCESS LABLITY

OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FCRM

e
A
e o o

WORKER'S COMPENSATION NWA149911200
AND

EMPLOYERS® LUABLITY

-

2000 & accoen
2000 (DISEASE—~POLICY LIMIT)

2/28/91| 2/28/92

L J

OTHER

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/RESTRICTIONS/SPECIAL ITEMS

Canonie Job No. 91-153-0}
Requested By: Allemdedia County D

ept. of Env. Health, Hazardous Materials Program

(GERTINICATE HOLDER:

Garcia Enterprises Inc.
16211 East 14th Street
San Leandro, CA 94578

;
llf

page 1

EXPIRATION DATE THEREQOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO
man __ 30 pAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR
D)B‘JLJTY OF ANY KIND UP_Q_!_IHE COMP&I ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

—

 ACORD CORPORATION 1688
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APPENDIX B

UNIFORM HAZARDQUS WASTE MANIFESTS

Canonielnvironmental



8T8 OF LALLOMnIa—reain and vwealrare Agency
Form Approved OMB No. 2050—0039 (Expires 5-30-91)

Please print or typs. (Form designad for use on elite (12-pitch typewriter).

Department of Haaith Services
Toxic Substances Control Divislon
Sacramaento, California

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS

. Generator's US EPA ID No.

WASTE MANIFEST ~hbbhbhkhhbpeh

Manilest

Ooogmznt NO;

Garcia Enterprises,inc.

' 3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address

4. Generator's Phone‘ TIRETY —£14 )

16101 East 14th Street, Son tLsandro, CA 94578

2, Paga 1

Information in the shaded areas
of ' is not required by Fedaral law,

A State Manifest Document Number ' .:'v"*'

R {-;?

e
e ?%’uﬁ?i”%‘m‘

1“
l. P
%»‘r
»-,LP 'Y"f" :

US EPA ID Number

FﬁPﬂP?ﬂﬁﬁﬁP?

ﬁ 5. Transporter 1 Company Name

3 Erickson, inc. -
1)
=)

7. Transporter 2 Company Nama

US EPA ID Number

“llu'ﬂiulsi"{

=) 'Tmnsponar'a Phona

ST 5y

9. Dasignated Facility Name and Site Address

- Gibson Pifot, J.V. -
5 475 Seapor‘l‘ Bhrd.. Redmaod cm,m e
ERD o :3 “2 X

R

T

e

us EPA ol Number

f‘»‘-n

11, US DOT Descnphon (lnclr.:dmg Proper Shipping Name. Hazard crass and ID Number')

I T

)

Yeromzmo

i

0

L fipngy oo ik

Priie

Re—
Ry v‘ﬁj.xh ¥
sy

iR

=N
i 1

S Y,

generatu:m and select the best wasfe management method ihat :s gvailablﬁ to me and that | 6ési afford
- ] Tradah,

b 2 «&@“r«?‘ﬁm’f‘? S

d.f yped Name ;;f*i?g,hg.:z;» 2

Ty B

L -

A 8700—-22 g

B H o -

.- Do Nof Wme:Below This L:ne




State of California—Health and Welfare Agency - See Instructions on Back of Page 6 Oepartment of Health Sarvices

WASTE MANIFEST CIACOCIO 11071214 Ol a?f‘"&g‘i ] , of | | is not required by Federal taw.

Form Approved OMB No. 2050—0039 (Explres 9-30-91) Toxic Substancea Control Division
A and Fr i
Pleans piint or type. Form designed for uae on elite (12-pitch typewriter). d Front of Page 7 Sacramento, Calitornia
A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Ganerator's US EPA ID No. Manitest 2. Page 1 Information in the shaded areas

3. Generator's Name and Mailing Addresa A, State Maqlfen Document Number
GARUA ENTERPRISES (ARG
16101 €EAST 14 W =7 J..t?_‘TJ’ SAN LEANDES, CA‘{-{_.)JB Slnteﬁunerator’slb

2 Waste t-‘.mpay Btorage rTank

4. Generator's Phone (4 | ) AR NI / i l NN EN
5. Tranaporter 1 Company Name US EPA ID Number C. State Transpotter's 1D
TRIMWT YRUCK L INE iNC (.:Abi 214 |1 413 A OO TP 3y 5] 0 5 < IF P/
7. Tranaponer2 Company Name US EPA ID Number E. State Transporter's ID .
||||ti||;|s|”!““°°"°“""‘°“° :
9. Designated Faciity Name and Site Address 10, US EPA ID Number . G. State Ftc:lity‘ia iD’_‘ ERTITE .
Frickson, Ince ‘ %em ' TAIAM b
253 Parr Blvd.
Richmond, Ca. 94801 194006094 q 63473 éfzs)‘;fzss-im
12. Contalners 13_. Tolal TR S T
11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name Hazard Class, and 1D Number) L. ) -} -, - Quaatity T} Unit
No. Type | - L. o L dwisVel

NON-ECRA anard«us Waste Solid.

e

| OO}

‘mO->TImMZME ;-

1 R .THIBRFO%LL " N

+

xeeP avay _itom soums 65 »&gﬂitien
J”JDS.T s 24 HE- ¥ ]

éd, packed, marked, and Iabeled
natsonai gwemment regulahons &

- ,' If I am h large quantriy generator

that I have a prog m in piac G reduca

or S, ¢, S, TR s S

. pregent and future threat to human health and the environment; OR, it | am a small quantity generator, | have made a qcod falih eﬂo
generation and select the best waste management method that is available to me and that I can afford.

city
to be ecenomically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storags, or disposal currently available fo me which minimizes the

Printed/Typed Name = - .- fc @U 7 ;:‘?a Signatuse
- o
7 BRIAN WETZ W GARCIA A 7’. 1
; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgemem of Rece:pt of Materials - cnml m ies T
) a Prin ct.c'Typed Name
5l s j “EENRI7
o Transporter 2 ‘Acknowledgement &f Receipt of Materials A N
E ? . | Printed/Typed Name R R ;ﬁnatul"e RS & A
Z_ R ‘ . z —
e 18. Discrepancy Indication Space e L A
1 F ’ 5o : e -
A i = : . - .
c |- - N
. ] i
_{_ 20. Faciiity Ownar or Operator Certification of receipt of mzardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ftem 19, : P -
Y | Frinted/Typed Name . . Signature - . Month »Day Year
- T - : : T I I
HS 8022 A : ) . Do Not Write Below This Line ' S
PA B700—22 o™ ¢ . — g
ev. 8-89) Previous editions are obsolete. T : ’

YELLOW: GENERATOR RETAINS



State of

rd
Californie—Health and Welfare Agency

Foarm Agproved OMB No, 2050—0038 (Expires 8-30-91)

Pleass snnt or typa.

Form designed for use on elite {12-pitch Iypewriter).

See Instructions on Back of Page 6
and Front of Page 7

Department of Haalth Services
Toxic Subatances Control Division
Sacramenio, Califormia

A

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

1. Generator's US EPA ID No.

CAC OO0 60724 CPPBER

Manifest

2. Page 1

1 o 1

Information in the shadad areas N
ia not required by Federal law.

3. Gengra: Name and Mailing Add
éﬁféca EN TECERISE " INC

l6iol &AsT |4 T STREET,
4. Generator's Phone dL5'>35'l 6(6

SAN LERN ARG LA 94508

A. State Mlnifaat Docmgl(d g& 2 2 3 3

. State Genarator's D

oS S O S T O O I

5. Transportar 1 Company Name

TRIDEXT TRUCK LIKE, 1IKC,

8. Us EPA lD Number

C. State Transporters D 2DV 31

. Transportors PRow (415) 7832681

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

Us EPA ID Number

!fi[II[F|l’I.I

E. Siate Tranaportar's i

F. Transporter's Phone . o

SERTURStRCIRT R AR Ao
235 PARR BLVD,
RICKNOND, CA, 94801

10, US EPA ID Number

G Sta!a Faciiity's 1D ' . -

FﬁPppﬁﬁéﬁPﬂF

H. Fncllﬂ'y ) }’h?ne

|01A1D|0f0|91"316E5 3|9|2 - ( 15)»335*1393\
12. Containers 13. Total 14, .
11. US DOT Description {Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) Quantity Unit
No. Type e} Wi/voli -
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. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATIO

I hereby declare that the contents of this cons1gnment are fully and accurately described above by oper amppmg name

k - and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condmon for transpon by highway accorqu to appl:cable international and
P . . mational govemmen! requlations. ,',,:w . s Al — - et
e Klama large quantity generatotf, | certify that | have a program in place to l‘educe ths volume and toxicity of waste gsnerated to the degree | have detemiined
Ve G to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the 5
- prasent and future threat to human health and the environment: OR, if | am a smal quantity generator, | have made a good faltl'l eﬂort 10 mm:rrnze my wasie o
. generation and select the best waste management method that is available to me and that | can afford. -~ E : . e
Erinted/ Typed Name ] fi&.‘iﬁfu ( L && Sighalyre . ¢ V ‘ ée7
& BR/AN wED Es?z'tmv GAPCYA ENT. MES‘}M : 17
T 7. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Material TR .
R P [o] 1] eceipt arials , § P ™ : -
A Printed/Typed Name . . Month :::Day - Year
5 | l
)3 NE M‘E‘*ff‘- 07f 173|
. o | 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials ‘ ’
- E $ Printed/ Typed Name - g Signature . Momh ﬂay Year
E i . - s .
Zl B : [ I l I [
19. Discrepancy Indication Space . - -
F PR R : sk
1 a . v
c : - - .
I -l i :
L - - )
.:. 20. Facility Owner or Operator Certification of raceipt of hazardous materials covared by this manifest except as noted in hem 19.
B A Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year
. S I I 2 T O
S 8022 A . Do Not Write Below This Line ~
A B700—22 N
av. 6-89) Previous editions are obsolete. _ ¢
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APPENDIX C

CERTIFIED LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS

Canonielnvircnmental



212 FRANK WEST CIRCLE RECEIVED
STOCKTON. CA 95206
STOCKTON.
- PHONE: (209) 983-1340 AUG 19 199f
ANASERS DESIGNERS CONSULTANTS FAX. 209-983-0304 ,
hst...........

August 15, 1991

Work Order #:

LP # 11635

Garcia Enterprises
Resubmitted Data

Mr. Brian Wetzsteon

Canonie Environmental

7901 Stoneridge Drive, Ste 100
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Dear Mr. Wetzsteon:

Enclosed are the resbmitted data for results based on a dry weight
basis. ‘

Unless otherwise instructed, samples will be returned to you two
weeks from the date of this letter. '

If you have any questions, please call me at (209) 983-1340.

Project ‘Manager
LWK/14dv

Enclosure



Laboratory Report for

Mr. Brian Wetzsteon
Canonie Environmental
7901 Stoneridge Drive, Ste 100
Pleasanton, CA 94588

August 15, 1991

By

Roy F. Weston, Inc.
212 Frank West Circle, Suite A
Stockton, CA 95206
(209) 983-1340

Work Order #:
LP #:11635



IWEST:N

Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory
Case Narrative

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Project #:W90160
LP %: 11835

Volatiles Case Narrative

TVH analysis:

This analysis consisted of 12 soils.

The initial and continuing calibration criteria was met
for this analysis. .

The method blank associated with this group of samples
were free of target analyte interferences at, or above, the
reporting limits.

There was no surrogate used in this analysis.

Spike recoveries were within acceptable limits.

BTEX Analysis:

This narrative covers the analysis of twelve soil samples.
The analytical holding time for this analysis was met, with
the exception of samples T-3, SAND-1, SAND-2, SOUTH PILE and
NORTH PILE. Initial analysis was performed within holding
time, however, due to high hydrocarbon content, samples were
extracted and analyzed by high level analysis ocutside of
holding time. Sample T-3 was re-analyzed cutside of

heolding time due Lo low surrogate recoveries.

Initial and contimuing calibration criteria was met for this
analysis.

Surrogate recoveries were within acceptable limits.

Spike recoveries were within acceptable limits with the
exception of Benzeme on 7/31/91 which had high recoveries.
The RPD values foxr the spikes were within acceptable limits.
The method blanks associated with this group of samples wera
free from target amalyte interferences at, or above, the
reporting limits.

All necessary confirmation analysis was performed by GCMS,

outside of holding time.

ﬂzﬁ{;ﬁﬂﬂw _§-9.9]

Unit Leader




\WEST: N

Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory
Case Narrative

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Project #:W90160
LP #: 11635

Inorganics Case Narrative

Analysis completed in accordance with the methods cited with
the exceptions noted below.

The matrix spike recovery was nill. Post spike recovery as
well as lab control sample recoveries were in control.

ﬁé%%;% W7t 2 O L D

L. Hammonds
Unit Leader T




(WEST::N

Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory
Case Narrative

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Project #:W90160
LP #: 11635

Extractions Pest., Case Narrative

ETEH-8/3550

All samples in batch E072591TR2 were extracted within the
required holdieg time using method 3550.

A f&f(a/g_ C}:_/j?/

.M. Parker Dat
Unit Leader




WEST: =N

Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory

Case Narrative

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES
RFW #: 11635

EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM RYDROCARBONS

1.

This narrative covers the analysis of 10 samples in accordance
with SW-846, method 8015 modified.

The analytical holding time for this analysis was met.

Initial and continuing calibration criteria were met for this
analysis.

The method blank d4id not contain any interfering peaks at or above
the reporting limit.

Surrogates were wot used in this analysis.

The blank spike recoveries and the RPD for the spikes were with-
in acceptable limits.

The matrix spike recoveries and the RPD for the spikes were with-
in acceptable limits. The matrix spike extract was highly colored,
and a diluted anmlysis was required, which did not affect recovery
results.

L é”/ 2/,

0.0, Jenner Dat
Unit Leader



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES . Date Sampled:
Sample ID: T-~1 : Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Q.C. Batch #
Lalh ID: 866271-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project #: W90160 LP #: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:
Percent Soclids: 74.7 %

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Organic Lead Analysis

-__.-——._-—-——_.—————.&—-======================"_‘====================

Reporting
Analyte Result* Limit Units

—-n-=--'==__."=—:‘.==================—_====_—=-—_=======.——.===—_=======_===

Organic Lead ND 6.7 mg/kg

Tested By + RAJ
Validated By: TLH

Page: 1

7/17/1991
7/20/1991

I080791RJ1
8/07/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

SE=s==z==sz===

RS oEsSS==Co=

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory
Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled:
Sample ID: T-1 Date Received:
Matrix: SOQLID Date Extracted:
Labk ID: 8466271-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project #: WS0160 LP #: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:

Percent Sclids: 74.7 %
All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Total Extract Hydrocarbons (TPH-D)

Reporting
Analyte Result* Limit Units

e o e S T A o T I I M M mT TN mm e i o A AL e e e o e e ST e e e R o o S e v e ———
e e e e s b 1 -+ L F 7 1 T

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons ND 1.3 mg/ kg

Tested By : KNS
Validated By: DDJ

Page: 2

7/17/1991
7/20/1991
7/25/91
7/31/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

_—ESEE=EE=E=E=

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc.

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES
Sample ID: T-1

Matrix: SOLID

Lak ID: 866271-SA-A

Project #: WI90160 LP #;:
Starting Depth: 0.00
FPercent Solids: 74.7 %

- Stockton Laboratory

11635

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Q.C. Batch $
Date Analyzed:
Date Reported:
Ending Depth:

211 results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: BTEX

Page: 3

7/17/1991
7/20/1991

V073191AB1
7/31/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

e o o o T N L N I T I AT N I M o ST SR o o Er o oo e Y I o et S TR e e o M mm e e E o A et A e e oy M e e e e o T S e A mm . e e e o
Rl P R A A = -+ F 3 X N1 T 5 T F X TN FF ¥

Result*

o o I T I I T e T T I o o A e o o I I o e I Sm T M TR M e e e . S e S e e e A e o o e e S S R T S M i mm W s e . o =
it e e e - - & 2 A - - F 2+ 0+ F 8 3 F F F &K F 58

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylene

Tested By : PRY
Validated By: GRA

Reporting

Limit Units
034 mg/kg
034 mg/kg
034 wmg/kyg
034 mg/kg

EPA 8020

* ND indicategs a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, In¢. - Stockton Laboratory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled:
Sample ID: T-1 Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Q.C. Batch # :
Lab ID: 866271-8SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project #: W901l60 LP #: 11835 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:
Percent Solids: 74.7 %

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (TPH-G)

N N S A N T T N I o A e — E i T T e T mr L AR e ko e e e e e
e i e = & - = -+ - 4 % 7 § F 3 -3 T F E F F S 5§ T3

Analyte Result™* Limit Units

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons ND 1.3 mg/kg

Tested By : MAM/PJ
Validated By: GRA

Page: 4

771771991
7/20/1991

: VO72691MM1

7/26/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

_—_—TmnasEEmEsE

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the repeorting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled:
Sample ID: T-2 Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Q.C. Batch #
Lab ID: 866272-SA-2a Date Analyzed:
Project #: WS0160 LP $: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:
Percent Solids: 84.0 %

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Organic Lead Analysis

-.—_—.———=============="_’========================_-—====-==========

Reporting
Analyte Result* Limit Units

_—_.--.—_..-.==-_-="-====================2======.—-—========_—=========——===

Organic Lead ND 6.0 mg/kg

Tested By : RAJ
Validated By: TLH

Page: 5

7/17/1991
7/20/1991

I080791RJ1
8/07/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

==zsz=zo====

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES : Date Sampled:
Sample ID: T-2 Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Date Extracted:
Lab ID: 886272-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project #: W90160 LP #: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:
Percent Solids: 84.0 %

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Total Extract Hydrocarbons (TPH-D)

Analyte Result* Limit Units

R e T E E e s o T e o o o o T e o o e T o Mm s mT T Eh mm mw E Em mm e M AR e e e e o A o e e T e e e e M e e
e R R S - 2 2 1 -+ -5 35 & ¥ % 4 3 T F & F ¥ E)

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons ND 1.2 mg/kg

Tested By : KNS
Validated By: DDJ

e T N o N e o M I LT M T M mm ms A e o MR e e e e o o e S T T TR mm I T e et A e ey AR e o = v - ——  — —
R R S S - i 2 - L 3 3 F & 3§ -+ F -+ F F 3K Py

Page: 6

7/17/1991
7/20/1991
7/25/91
7/31/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

* ND indicates a coﬁpound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory
Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled:
Sample ID: T-2 Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Q.C. Batch #
Lab ID: 866272-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project #: W90160 LP #: 11835 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:
Percent Sclids: 84.0 %

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: BTEX

Reporting
Analyte Result* Limit Units
Benzene ND .03 wng/ kg
Toluene ND .03 mg/kg
Ethylbenzene ND .03 mg/kg
Xylene ND .03 mg/kg

Tested By : PRY
Validated By: GRA

F T o T E L g S —
B R R 2 - - 3 3 3+ & 3% F &+ 5 3 52 4 2 3 3§ S L X U E-F FF 5 ¥ L]

Page: 7

7/17/1991
7/20/1991

: VO73191AB1

7/31/1991
8/15/1991
¢.00

E=s==S=o==s==

EPA 8020

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled:
Sample ID: T-2 Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Q.C. Batch #§
Lab ID: 866272-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project #: WS0160 LP #: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:
Percent Solids: 84.0 %

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (TPH-G)

EE R - A i - - 2 - - 2 3 3 5 22+ 5 F N ¥ TNy

Reporting
Analyte Regult* Limit Units

e e e e I b e o N e e Y I mm mm I m o v o e o T MR e T R M e A T e DT TR mm e e mm A M M ML e S A e e A e e A S e e
B R 2 i it i - i - F - 3 4 2 2 -3 E 3t F ittt EETFEa

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons ND 1.2 mg/kg

Tested By : MAM/PJ
Validated By: GRA

Page: 8

7/17/1991
7/20/1991

: VO72691MM1

7/26/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

P —
2 > 3 F 31 3 5

* ND indicatesgs a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES
Sample ID: T-3

Matrix: SQLID

Lab ID: 866273~-SA-A

Project #: W90160 LP #§: 11635
Starting Depth: 0.00
Percent Solids: 80.2 %

All results reported on a dry

Test Description: Organic Lead Analysis

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Q.C. Batch #
Date Analyzed:
Date Reported:
Ending Depth:

weight basis.

Page: 9

7/17/1991
7/20/1991

1080791RJ1
8/07/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

- - N o 1 X T E bt F L R b bt b R L o b O g ey e ——

Limit Units

P P i - A i T T Tt Tt

Analyte Resultc*
Organic Lead ND
Tested By : RAJ

Validated By: TLH

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled:
Sample ID: T-3 Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Date Extracted:
Lab ID: 866273-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project $: W90160 LP #: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:
Percent Solids: 80.2 %

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Total Extract Hydrocarbons (TPH-D)

R B e —

e e R R e s A - - - - T 3 F T STy

Analyte Result™* Limit Units

____..._-..__.-.__..___"'._'-..—.=...—_====_=z__—_-'_.-.."===_.===-_..—_===_======_._==..-"=_-_'-..-=

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons ND 1.2 mg/kg

Tested By : KNS
Validated By: DDJ

Page: 10

7/17/1991
7/20/1991
7/25/91
7/31/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

=TS =E=S===o

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc.

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES
Sample ID: T-3

Matrix: SOLID

Lab ID: 866273-5SA-A

Project $%: W90180 LP #:
Starting Depth: 0.00
Percent Solids: 80.2 %

- Stockton Laboratory

11635

Date
Date
Q.C.
Date
Date

Sampled:
Received:
Batch #

Analyzed:.

Reported:

Ending Depth:

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: BTEX

sSES==o= e e = o=

Page: 11

T/17/1991
7/20/1991

VOB80891AB1
8/08/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

R S S S S S N N T N T o e O E T o o E o A o o o I o e o o e i e o N I ot o e e e e e e e s or o ke A — e —

Result=*

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylene

Tested By : PRY
Validated By: GRA

Reporting

Limit Units
031 mg/kg
031 mg/kg
031 mg/kg
031 mg/kg

EPA 8020

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration lievel

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES
Sample ID: T-3

Matrix: SOLID

Lab ID: 866273-8SA-A

Project #: W90160 LP #: 11635
Starting Depth: 0.00
Percent Solids: 80.2 %

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

Q.C. Batch #

Date Analyzed:
Date Reported:

Ending Depth:

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (TPH-G)

P e —

Page: 12

7/17/1991
7/20/1991

V07259 1MM1
7/25/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

I T e N N e e e T T T T R T T M DT M M s e e e RS AR o R S s o AN o s S T e N e e M MR R A e D e e R R e
i e L R R R e - e Y P ¥ F 5 & 33 850 543 F & 3 FFK T

Reporting
Analyte Result* Limit Units
Total Veolatile Hydrocarbons ND 1.2 mg/kg
Tested By : MAM/PJ

Validated By: GRA

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled:
Sample ID: PUMPS Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Q.C. Batch # :
Lab ID: 866274-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project #: WOO1l60 LP #: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:
Percent Solids: 87.4 %

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Organic Lead Analysis

X T LT L ey

il e R R R L - - 23 - F 3 3 F 3 F F 5 ¥ N5

Analyte Result* Limit Units

Organic¢ Lead ND 5.7 mng/kg

Tested By : RAJ
Validated By: TLH

Page: 13

7/17/1991
7/20/1991

I080791RJ1
8/07/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

—_—EEETESISEESS

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory
Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled:
Sample ID: PUMPS Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Date Extracted:
Lab ID: 866274-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project #: W90160 LP #: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:

Percent Solids: 87.4 %
All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Total Extract Hydrocarbons (TPH-D)

B N e N o A T o o T o o o o T o I TR o Ak Mkt o e I T e mm T mm e G A M W e cwt e e e T M o A —
RS e e L T T R T ST gy e e

Reporting
Analyte Result* Limig¢ Units

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons ND 1.1 mg/kg

Tested By : KNS
Validated By: DDJ

e e S5 - 2 2 -+ 2 - F - 1ttt r Yt rrrrrrr

Page: 14

7/17/1991
7/20/1991
7/25/91
7/31/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES
Sample ID: PUMPS

Matrix: SOLID

Lab ID: 866274-8SA-A

Project #: W901l60 LP #: 11635
Starting Depth: 0.00
Percent Solids: 87.4 %

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Q.C. Batch §
Date Analyzed:
Date Reported:
Ending Depth:

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: BTEX

B G ——

Page: 15

7/17/1991
7/20/1991

V073191AB1
7/31/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

....—-..._.—____—_-:_—:========£============="—'=:======—_============_—=======-=====

N N D A S s e i e e N I T o I I o I I I mm o Em S e e o o e e e e A e e = = = v
e e e e - - 2 2 - Y I I T

Analyte Result*
Benzene .16
Toluene .217
Ethylbenzene ND
Xylene ND
Tested By : PRY

Validated By: GRA

Reporting

Limit Units
029 mg/kg
029 mg/kg
029 mg/kg
029 mg/kg

EPA 8020

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES ) Date Sampled:
Sample ID: PUMPS Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Q.C. Batch #
Lab ID: 866274-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project #: W90160 LP #: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:
Percent Solids: 87.4 %

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (TPH-G)

—.——._—-—_-——_._—_—._—--=——=============__—=======—====_==—=========

Analyte Result* Limit Units

Total Veolatile Hydrocarbons ND 1.1 mg/kg

Tested By 1 MAM/PJ
Validated By: GRA

Page: 16

7/17/1991
7/20/1991

i VO72591MM1

7/25/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

EEESosSs====

P .
ESES==ssEsSsss=

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory
Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled:
Sample ID: NE-9.5' Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Q.C. Batch § :
Lab ID: 866276-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project $#: W90160 LP #: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:

Percent Solids: 75.0 %

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Organic Lead Analysis

— et e o m—

e o T T A e T T m I MM e mm am e AR o EE de e s v R S ST M i S AR e o i e A —— o —
i e e s 4 2 4 - 5 3+ 5 F F F 3 F 5 5 F 5 ¥ ¥ T8 3

Analyte Result* Limit Units

Organic Lead ND 6.7 mg/kg

Tested By : RAJ
Validated By: TLH

—-——-—_-—_-======——-=========_-'=======-.-.-——=========‘-=====—-===—=—

Page: 17

7/17/71991
7/20/1991

ICBQ791RJ1
8/07/1991
8/15/1991
0.090

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled:
Sample ID: NE-9.3/ Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Date Extracted:
Lab ID: 866276-SA-2a Date Analyzed:
Project #: W901l6Q LP #: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:
Percent Solids: 75.0 %

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Total Extract Hydrocarbons (TPH-D)

Reporting
Analyte Result* Limit Units

_Emma— - — _ _

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons 15. 1.3 mng/kg

Tested By : KNS
Validated By: DDJ

R A e s s st - -+ F F - F 1 3 T F Tt rrEr YTy

A T e T T A e T e N e e e Em o T AL e e MR e e o T T A = W R e
A R R - - - 2 A 2 4 3 & 5 F & F .55 ¥

Page: 18

7/17/1891
7/20/1991
7/25/91
7/31/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

- o e a
_EmSS=sSSSDS===

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc.

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES
Sample ID: NE-9.5¢

Matrix: SOLID

Lab ID: 866276-SA-A

Project #: W90160 LP #:

Starting Depth: 0.00
Percent Solids: 75.0 %

- Stockton Laboratory

11635

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Q.C. Batch #

Date Analyzed:

Date Reported:
Ending Depth:

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: BTEX

Mo e s = —

Page: 19

7/17/1991
7/20/1991

V073191AB1
7/31/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

D o o e i o T A M I A m A o o M o TR mm o S e e am E i o M o o T e e e W M e G e AR A S R e e v o ——
i e e e R R A 1 - I ¥ ¥ Y N

Result*

e b s R 1 3 T T ¥ F b e R

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylene

Tested By : PRY
Validated By: GRA

Reporting

Limit Units
033 mg/kg
033 mg/kg
033 mg/kg
033 mg/kg

EPA BO20

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory
Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled:
Sample ID: NE-9.5' Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Q.C. Batch §
Lab ID: 866276-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project #: W90160 LP §: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:

Percent Solids: 75.0 %

All results reported on a dry weight basis.
Test Description: Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (TPH-G)

Reporting
Analyte Result~* Limit Units

____._______..._..==_======—..===============—...===========..'============z

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons ND 1.3 mg/kg

Tested By : MAM/PJ
Validated By: GRA

Page: 20

7/17/71991
7/20/1991

VO72691MM1
7/26/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES : Date Sampled:
Sample ID: NW-10' Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Q.C. Batch # :
Lab ID: 866277-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project #: WS0160 LP #: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:
Percent Solids: 73.8 %

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Organic Lead Analysis

e e o o o= we —

e A e L s - i

Reporting
Analyte Result* Limit Units

Organic Lead ND 6.8 mg/kg

Tested By : RAJ
Validated By: TLH

T S . T I D A T M I T M e e o R e o e g T M T T MR e T M m e e ke e A e e o et
R A i RS - S 3 ¢ 4 2 % 3 2 A X A A F ¥ 1 2 X R L2 S LS T T TN
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7/17/1991
7/20/1991

I080791RJ1
8/07/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled:
Sample ID: NW-10° Date Received:
Matrix: SQLID Date Extracted:
Lab ID: 866277-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project #: W90160 LP %: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:
Percent Solids: 73.8 %

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Total Extract Hydrocarbons (TPH-D)

Reporting
Analyte Result* Limit Units

T e N o T I I A T I T I Mt M M e o L me o T o M e TR M e e e L et S e e S e T A W MM . S e A —
B R A S P A - 5 F T T TR FFE R S ey

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons ND 1.4 mg/kg

Tested By : KNS
Validated By: DDJ

Page: 22

7/17/1991
7/20/1991
7/25/91
8/01/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

R § & -5 4

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory Page: 23
Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled: 7/17/71991
Sample ID: NW-10‘ Date Received: 7/20/1991
Matrix: SOLID Q.C. Batch # : V073191481
Lab ID: 866277-8SA-2a Date Analyzed: 7/31/1991
Project $#: W90160 LP #: 11635 Date Reported: 8/15/1991
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth: 0.00
Percent Solids:. 73.8 %

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: BTEX

I e T T e N N T o e o o o o o o o M T M e A mm mm e A T MR A i e M e e o e T e e E mm e o M M AR e o= R e ot o —— ———— —

e e e e e S 1 3 F - F & F 3 F 3 F ¥ 5 ¥ 5 L F R F R TN Y ]

Reporting
Analyte Result* Limit Units Method
Benzene ND .034 mg/kg EPA 8020
Toluene ND -034 mg/kg
Ethylbenzene ND .034 mg/kg
Xylene ND .034 mg/kg

Tested By : PRY
Validated By: GRA

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level
greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled:
Sample ID: NW-10' Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Q.C. Batch &
Lab ID: 866277-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project #: WS0160 LP #: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:
Percent Solids: 73.8 %

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (TPH-G)

===============================================S===============
Reporting

Analyte Result™* Limit Units

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons ND 1.4 mg/kg

Tested By : MAM/PJ
Validated By: GRA

Page: 24

7/17/1991
7/20/1991

: VO72691MML

7/26/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

==S=ssS=====

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. -~ Stockton Laboratory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled:
Sample ID: SE-9.5° Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Q.C. Batch § :
Lab ID: 866278-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project #: W90160 LP #§: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 6.00 Ending Depth:
Percent Solids: 73.0 %

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Organic Lead Analysis

R T N e O o o I T o e o e mm o e e A e R o e =
e e e e e i R R R 2 L T T s T T T T F T F 5 F 5% F F e

Reporting
Analyte Result* Limit Units

Organic Lead ND 6.8 mg/kg

Tested By : RAJ
Validated By: TLH

Page: 25

7/17/1991
7/20/1991

I080791RJ1
8/07/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

—FEETESoE=E====

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory
Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES i Date Sampled:
Sample ID: SE-9.5¢ Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Date Extracted:
Lab ID: B866278-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project #: W90160 LP #: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:

Percent Solids: 73.0 %

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Total Extract Hydrocarbons (TPH-D)

._-P—-_--—_——-.-.-—-...:.'—-:_"‘-—=_"====—-=====-_===="_'==—===_=—============:==

Reporting
Analyte Result* Limit Units

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons ND 1.4 mg/kg

Tested By : KNS
Validated By: DDJ

Page: 26

7/17/1991
7/20/1991
7/25/91
7/31/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc.

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES
Sample ID: SE-9.5¢

Matrix: SOLID

Lab ID: BA6278-SA-A

Project #: W90160 LP §:
Starting Depth: G.00
Percent Solids: 73.0 %

- Stockton Laboratory

11635

Date
Date
Q.C.
Date
Date
Endi

Sampled:
Received:
Batch #

Analyzed:.

Reported:
ng Depth:

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: BTEX

Page: 27

7/17/1991
7/20/1991

VO80191AB1
8/01/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

=.-—-._—-._-_=...._—...——-—--.==—============-===—======-_—=-4-'=--====-—‘-=================

Analyte

Result*

Method

B e e e L R L e s T L Lt st T s T I T

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylene

Tested By : PRY
Validated By: GRA

Reporting

Limit Units
034 mg/kg
034 mg/kg
034 mg/kg
034 mg/kg

EPA 8020

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory
Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled:
Sample ID: SE-9.5! Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Q.C. Batch &
Lab ID: 866278-8SA-A Date 2nalyzed:
Project #: W90160 LP $: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:

Percent Solids: 73.0 %
All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (TPH-G)

e e e e s e S L i Tm A e R e e e o T e o ey e mm e e e e A Em Ak . A A e ke o
PSS 2 - 2 - ki 2 - - S 5 33 3 23 3 3 3+ T 2+ R F F LT X ETLEE LN B

Reporting
Analyte Result* Limit Units

T o I I TN mD mm mm I mm e M mm e e M R o TR o R oy M o AR e m e m Em o o S e S e S S e e e mm o= e i Em e = = s = e
e R - 1 - - 1 F 3 3 F T ¥

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons ND 1.4 mg/kg

Tested By : MAM/PJ
Validated By: GRA

bpage: 28

7/17/1991
7/20/1991

: VO72691MM1

7/26/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

S o et e v e

EEETEsS==sT==

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory
Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled:
Sample ID: SW-10¢¢ Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Q.C. Batch # :
Lab ID: 866279-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project #: W90160 LP #: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:

Percent Solids: 81.9 %
All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Organic Lead Analysis

o D e A L MR o oh i e AR e e s =S o Ak Em e T T e A A o T e ot T T M mm S M M e AT e A e AN de ML e S o o A o m
ER T R A P R s A N 2 ittt

Reporting
Analvyte Result* Limit Units

Organic Lead ND 6.1 mg/kg

Tested By : RAJ
Validated By: TLH

Page: 29

7/17/1991
7/20/1981

I1080791RJ1
8/87/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

_=mEmETE=o===

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled:
Sample ID: SW-10° Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Date Extracted:
Lab ID: 866279-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project #: W90160 LP #: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:
Percent Solids: 81.9 %

All results reported on a dry weight basis.
Test Description: Total Extract Hydrocarbons (TPH-D)

e A

Analyte Result* Limit Units

e e R e - 4 S E T T T T

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons ND 1.2 mg/kg

Tested By : KNS
Validated By: DDJ

Page: 30

7/17/1991
7/20/1991
7/25/91
7/31/19%1
8/15/1991
0.00

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES
Sample ID: SW-10'

Matrix: SOLID

Lab ID: 866279-SA-A

Project $: W90160 LP #:
Starting Depth: 0.00
Percent Solids: 81.9 %

11635

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Q.C. Batch #

Date Analyzed:

Date Reported:
Ending Depth:

All results reported on a &ry weight basis.

Test Description: BTEX

Page: 31

7/17/1991
7/20/1991

V0380191AB1
8/01/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

R R T R L L S N N I S S S o o T S C o T o o o o o o i I oo oo oE = T M . e A et o e . e o e B e e - v . = —
e e e e e e a3 2 4 £ S T B 3 S F F F FF T 0

Result*

_._......._-....._:—..___="...'=='.:::=z=======-================.—========================.—_====

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylene

Tested By : PRY
Validated By: GRA

Reporting

Limit Units
03 mg/kg
03 mg/kg
03 mg/kg
03 mg/kg

EPA 8020

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory
Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled:
Sample ID: SW-10' Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Q.C. Batch §# :
Lab ID: 866279-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project #: W90160 LP #: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:

Percent Solids: 81.9 %
All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (TPH-G)

Reporting
Analyte Result* Limit Units

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons ND 1.2 mg/kg

Tested By : MAM/PJ
Validated By: GRA

B e S e e A R A - - T - T 1

I o e e oo S o I o D T m Tt me o m mm e e e M M e AR e o e o o o e TR e S s e
ER A A - - 2 4 F 2 F E 3 X T FE Y YT XN P
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7/17/1991
7/20/1991

V07269 1MM1
772671991
8/15/1991
0.00

i

A o A o kv == e e
_—EEETEsE=En

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled:
Sample ID: NORTH PILE Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Q.C. Batch § :
Lab ID: 866280-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project #: W90160 LP §: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:

Percent Solids: 84.0 %

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Organic Lead Analysis

Reporting
Analyte Result* Limit Units

Organic Lead ND 6.0 mg/kg

Tested By : RAJ
Validated By: TLH

e s =R S S S S S S S - S S S S S S SRS S S S S EEE S S S S S SN o A D nEEDEZE=S===
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7/19/1991
7/20/1991

I080791RJ1
8/07/1991
8/15/1991
.00

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory
Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled:
Sample ID: NORTH PILE Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Date Extracted:
Lab ID: B866280-SA-3A Date Analyzed:
Project #: W90160 LP #: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0,00 Ending Depth:

Percent Sclids: 84.0 %
All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Total Extract Hydrocarbons {(TPH-D)

RS 2 32 2 i i a2 - i 2 k-1 5 5 X T3 s TR F s ¥ FF )

Reporting
Analyte Result* Limit Units

R 2 2 1 i 2 2 i A - k2t - T 325 N 5 F 5

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons 43. 1.2 mng/kyg

Tested By : KNS
Validated By: DDJ

Page: 34

7/19/1991
7/20/1991
7/25/91
7/31/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

=EEESsEssEsEss

Method

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laborateory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES
Sample ID: NORTH PILE
Matrix: SOLID

Lab ID: 866280-SA-A

Project #: WS01l60 LP #: 11635
Starting Depth: Q.00
Percent Sclids: 84.0 %

Date sSampled:
Date Received:
Q.C. Batch §

Date Reported:
Ending Depth:

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: BTEX

Page: 35

7/19/1991
7/20/1991

: VO80891AB1
Date Analyzed:

8/08/1991
8/15/1891
0.00

—_—___—-——-——:«-—:—::—_:——-‘—-—-——...—:_-—=.—==—-======—=—====_—-=====~_=—=====—=_-—=

EPA 3020

Reporting
Analyte Result* Limit Units
Benzene ND 03 mg/kg
Toluene ND 03 mg/kg
Ethylbenzene ND 03 mg/kg
Xylene .595 03 mg/kg

Tested By : PRY
Validated By: GRA

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES . Date Sampled:
Sample ID: NORTH PILE Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Q.C. Batch #
Lab ID: 866280-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project #: W930160 LP #: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: g.00 Ending Depth:
Percent Solids: 84.0 %

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (TPH-G)

Reporting
Analyte Result* Limit Units

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons ND 1.2 mg/kg

Tested By  : MAM/BJ
Validated By: GRA

RS Rl S L A - - 1 5 -2 BF ¥ 8 N N N F N N F K

E e S A - - - - -t st -t sttt i i
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7/19/1991
7/20/1991

V072691MM1
7/26/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

=S =E=S=EE=====
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* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled:
Sample ID: SOUTH PILE Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Q.C. Baten # :
Lab ID: 866281-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project #: W90160 LP #: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:
Percent Solids: 79.4 %

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Organic Lead Analysis

Reporting
Analyte Result* Limit Units

P T T I L L Ly

Organic Lead ND 6.3 mg/kg

Tested By : RAJ
Validated By: TLH

LRSS S st E A T s R A L T S R R T R T T T
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7/19/1991
7/20/1991

I080791RJ1
8/07/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled:
Sample ID: SQUTH PILE Date Received:
Matrix: SOLID Date Extracted:
Lab ID: 866281-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project #: W901l60 LP #: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:
Percent Solids: 79.4 %

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Total Extract Hydrocarbons (TPH-D)

P R A g s A R S P N R

Reporting
Analyte Result* Limit Units

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons 1.3 1.3 mg/kg

Tested By : KNS
Validated By: DDJ

R R RN S S T E S S S S S oo S ST ST ST S S N ST S SN A NS SRS eSS ECSAEETSE=EXEZSE====Do
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7/19/1991
7/20/1991
7/25/91
7/31/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

=S ===x=====

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc.

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES
Sample ID: SOUTH PILE
Matrix: SOLID

Lab ID: 866281-SA-A

Proiect #: W90150 LP %:
Starting Depth: 0.00
Percent Solids: 79.4 %

- Stockton Laboratory

11635

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Q.C. Batch &

Date Analyzed:'

Date Reported:
Ending Depth:

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: BTEX

ey .

Result*

Reporting
Limit

Page: 39

7/19/1991
7/20/19%81

V080791AB1
8/07/1991
8/15/1981
0.00

R e e e L L L T EE P T Ty

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylene

Tested By : PRY
Validated By: GRA

EPA 8020

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled:
Sample ID: SOUTH PILE Date Received:
Matrix: SOQLID Q.C. Batch §
Lab ID: 866281-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project #: W90160 LP $: 11635 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: Q.00 Ending Depth:
Percent Solids: 79.4 %

All results reported on a dry weight basis.

Test Description: Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (TPH-G)

Reporting
Analyte Result* Limit Units

Total Volatile Hydreccarbons ND 1.3 mg/kg

Tested By : MAM/PJ
Validated By: CGRa
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7/19/1991
7/20/1991

VO72691MM1
7/26/1991
8/15/1991
0.00

e

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit,
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212 FRANK WEST CIRCLE
SUITE A

STOCKTON CA 95206
PHONE (209) 9831340
FAX 209-983-0304

August 9, 1991

Work Order #:
LP #: 11636
Garcia Enterprises

Mr. Brian Wetzsteon

Canonie Environmental

7901 Stoneridge Drive, Suite 100
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Dear Mr. Wetzsteon:

Enclosed are the laboratory results for samples submitted to Weston
Analytics Division.

Unless otherwise instructed, samples will be returned to you two
weeks from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions, please call me at (209) 983-1340.
Ve;y truly yours,

‘\/:(/‘“4-@(; “.:2 /\‘},‘a/j/‘

Lynda W. Kelly -
Project Manager

LWK/pry

Enclosure



Laboratory Report for

Mr. Brian Wetzsteon
Canonie Environmental

7901 Stoneridge Drive, Suite 100
Pleasanton, CA 94588

August 9, 1591

By

Roy F. Weston, Inc.
212 Frank West Circle, Suite A
Stockton, CA 95206
{209) 983-1340

Work Order #:
LP #:11636



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory
%5 i Case Narrative
Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES
RPW #: 11636

EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

1, This narrative covers the analysis of 2 samples in accordance with
SW-846, method 8015 modified.

2, The analytical holding time for this analysis was met.

3. Initial and continuing calibration criteria were met for this ana-
lysis.

4. The method blank did not contain any interfering peaks at or above
the reporting limit.

5. Surrogates were not used in this analysis.

6. The blank spike recoveries and the RPD for the spikes were within

acceptable limits.

j 7y S £/2 o/

D.D. Jenner® Date
Unit Leader




IWEST N

Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory
Case Narrativae

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Project #:W90160
LP #: 11638

Inorganics Case Narrative

Analyses completed in accordance with EPA method 239.2 with
the exception noted below.

The matrix spike recovery on sample “WS-1" (866275) was
below the 75% control limit..

//_)Z'- ff/mr"ﬁf“}_l)/’ 4{j 7189y
" TiL, Hammonds Date /
Unit Leader



(WESTIN

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES

LP #:

Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory
Case Narrative

Project #:WS0160
11636

Volatiles Case Narrative

TVH analysis:

1. This narrative covers the analysis of two (2) waters.

2. All required holding times have been met.

3. Initial calibration criteria has been met for this
analysis.

4. Continuing calibration criteria has been met for this
analysis.

5. The method blank asscociated with this group of samples
were free of target analyte interferences at, or above, the
reporting limits.

6. There was no surrogate used in this analysis.

7. Spike recoveries were within acceptable limits.

8. Only one vial was received for analysis on sample ID WS-1

BTEX Analysis:

1. This narrative covers the analysis of two water samples.
2. Primary analysis was performed within holding time.
Confirmation analysis was performed using the TVH scan.

The TVH scan was analyzed within holding time on a
dissimilar detector. This scan confirmed any positives
obtained from the primary quantitation instrument.

3. Inital calibration for this analysis was low.

4. Continuing calibration criteria was met for this
analysis.

5. The method blank associated with this group of samples
was free from target analyte interferences at, or above, the
reporting limits.

6. Surrogate rewoveries were within acceptable limits.

7. Spike recoveries and RPD values were within acceptable
limits.

8. Only one sample vial was provided for sample WS-1,

9. Due to contraints on sample amount for WS-1, dilution
analysis for this sample was obtained by GCMS. This analysis
was performed one day outside of holding time.

7 :
VIR .

. ,,.;f,u/ . ‘f:‘l_% é"‘;’:”‘_// P q"q_!
G R. Adams Date

Unit Leader




Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory
Case Narrative

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Project $:W90160
LP #: 11636
Extractions Pest. Case Narrative

ETEH-W/3520

All samples in batch E072591TR1 were extracted within the
required holding time using method 3520.

// ] o 2 i
4 f?/if‘; ve £, &t\/v {’.J//(&"’lﬂz Vi /7 /l;/
J.M. Parker Datg) 4

Unit Leader
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Roy F. Weston, Inc.
Final Report

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES
Sample ID: Ws-1

Matrix: LIQUID

Lab ID: 866275-SA-D

Project #: W90160.
Starting Depth: 0.00

LP §: 11636

Test Description: Total Metals Analysis

= —f- g

Analyte Result*
Lead 0.021
Tested By RAJ

Validated By: TLH

- Stockton Laboratory

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

QC Batch #

Date Analyzed:
Date Reported:

Ending Depth:

Reporting
Limit Units
0.005 mg/L

Page:

7/17/1991
7/20/1991

I072691PS9

7/26/1991
8/09/1991
0.00

EPA 235.2

1

R T N o T o o e o o o I o o e A e e e M mm mm M Em o A ok e et e e A L R R L e MR A e S e o o = o = = o ram —
e e R e R S - & - 44 3 F 3 F & F & 5 5 5 N X5 F N 3§ kX

-.._---_--—--_=-—_=-—==.—-.—=—_=-=—_-——_=—================================-—'========

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. -~ Stockton Laboratory
Final Report Page: 2
Client: GARCIA ENTERPFRISES Date Sampled: 7/17/1891
Sample ID: WS-1 Date Received: 7,/20/1991
Matrix: LIQUID QC Batch # : 07/25/91
Lab ID: 866275-SA-E Date Analyzed: 7,/30/1991
Project #: W901l60, LP #: 11636 Date Reported: 8,/09/1991
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth: 0.00

Test Description: Total Extract Hydrocarbons (TPH-D)

_._...._=.._-._..._==.--._=__==__========:===_..,=.—.=_.====:==:============:======:======

Reporting
Analyte Result* Limit Units Method
Total Extractable Hydrocarbons 0.43 0.050 mg/L LUFT

Tested By : KNS
Validated By: DDJ

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level
greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory
Final Report Page: 3

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled: 7/17/1991
Sample ID: WsS-1 Date Received: 7/20/1991
Matrix: LIQUID QC Batch # : V073191AB1
Lab ID: 866275-SA-2 Date Analyzed: 7/31/1991
Project #: W90160. LP #: 11636 Date Reported: 8/09/1991
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth: 0.00

Test Description: BTEX Analysis

R R R R N D o S T N E Rt T e e R e o o o o o o o T I mm i TE ER i R S oo am m . T MR R T e e e e e e = = o A ——— s o o —
e e i L e e A A L T T T T L

Reperting
Analyte Result* Limit Units Method
Benzene 33, 0.50 ug/L EPA 602
Toluene 84. 0.50 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 20. 0.50 ug/L
Xylene 130. 0.50 ug/L

Tested By : AMB/PJ
Validated By: GRA

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level
greater than the reporting limit.



ROy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory
Final Report
Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES Date Sampled:
Sample ID: WS-1 Date Received:
Matrix: LIQUID QC Batch # :
Lab ID: 866275-SA-A Date Analyzed:
Project #: W90160. LP #: 11636 Date Reported:
Starting Depth: 0.00 Ending Depth:

Test Description: Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (TPH-G)

Page:

7/17/1991
7/20/1991

V073091MM1

7/30/1991
8/09/1991
0.00

4

a-—.__——-_—--_....—-...2-.____--‘---——_..-__"'_—==——_'====_—==-_====—’==_“'====-==-'-=—_======—--_======_—==_—====

Reporting
Analyte Result* Limit Units
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons 3400. 20. ug/L

Tested By : MAM/PJ
Validated By: GRA

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inec. - Stockton Laboratory

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES

Sample ID: WsS-2

Matrix: LIQUID

Lab ID: 866284-5A-A
Project #: W90160.
Starting Depth: 0.00

Final Report

LP #: 11636

Test Description: Total Metals Analysis

Page:

Date Sampled: 7/19/15%1
Date Received: 7,/20/1991
QC Batch § I072691BS9
Date Analyzed: 7/26/1991
Date Reported: 8,/09/1991

5

Reporting

..-—__—_-._--__——-..:============================================================

Tested By : RAJ
Validated By: TLH

Ending Depth: 0.00
Limit Units Method
0.005 mg/L EPA 239.2

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level
greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory

Final Report

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES

Sample ID: WS-2

Matrix: LIQUID

Lab ID: B66284-SA-B

Project #: W90160. LP #: 11636
Starting Depth: 0.00

Fage:

Date Sampled: 7/19/1991
Date Received: 7/20/1991
QC Batch 4 : 07/25/91
Date Analyzed: 7/30/1991
Date Reported: 8/09/1991
Ending Depth: ¢.00

Test Description: Total Extract Hydrocarbons (TPH-D)

Analyte Result*
Total Extractable Hydrocarbons 0.12
Tested By : KNS

Validated By: DDJ

6
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Reporting
Limit Units Method

R Rk 2 - - 2 & F 3 F F 5 5 E N BT FF R F I F S O F RN B P

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory
Final Report

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES
Sample ID: WS-2

Matrix: LIQUID

Lab ID: 866284-SA-A

Project #: W90160. LP #:

Starting Depth: 0.00

Test Descripticon: BTEX Analysis

11636

Result*

Page:

Date Sampled: 7/19/1991
Date Received: 7,/20/1991
QC Batch # : v073191aB1
Date Analyzed: 7,/31/1991
Date Reported: 8/09/1991

.

_q.-—-—_——:::::5—::.—:—_-—::’.::2::_:—::::::::_—1=========—===:—_==-=_===

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylene

Tested By : AMB/PJ
Validated By: GRA

Ending Depth: 0.00
Reporting
Limit Units Methed
0.50 ug/L EPA 602
0.50 ug/L
0.50 ug/L
0.50 ug/L

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



Roy F. Weston, Inc. - Stockton Laboratory

Final Report

Client: GARCIA ENTERPRISES

Sample ID: WS-2

Matrix: LIQUID

Lab ID: 866284-S2-A

Project #: W90160. LP #: 11636
Starting Depth: 0.Q¢

Page:

Date Sampled: 7,/19/1991
Date Received: 7,/20/1991
QC Batch # : VO073091MMI1
Date Analyzed: 7/30/1991
Date Reported: 8/09/1991
Ending Depth: 0.00

Test Description: Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (TPH-G)

8

Reporting
Analyte Result* Limit Units Method
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons 880. 20. ug/L LUFT

Tested By : MAM/PJ
Validated By: GRA

* ND indicates a compound was not detected at a concentration level

greater than the reporting limit.



BLANK SHEET
eALIB. ST, 1p —(3ds STV OATE ANALYZED 2/ 32/ 20
coLmm P[00 INSTRUMENT 1D /3
MATRIX SV 1.l ANALYST 0 0Ce  M\Bre'ed s
MOL th L th

Analytes 601/8010 sg/kg ug/1 | BTank | anatytes 602/8020 | mg/AStug/1 BYing’,
Bromodichloromethane / |Benzene a
Bromoform / jChlorobenzens /
8romomethane [ [1,2-0ichlorobenzene /-
Carbon tetrachloride | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
Chloroethane / 1,4-Dichlorobenzene /
2-Chloroethylvinylether | Ethylbenzene /
Chloroform / Toluene /
Chioromethane [ Xylene /
Dibromochloromethane | Acetone /
1,2-Dichiorobenzens | Isopropyl alcohol | /
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzens Ty H 1.0 pom] AD

Dichlorodifluoromethane

1,1-0ichloroethane

1,2-Dichlioroethane

1,1-Dichlorcethens

t-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

¢-1,3-Dichloropropene

t-1,3-0ichloropropens

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1.1,2-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofiuoromethane

Vinyl chloride

Dichloromethane - -

Freon 113

¢-1,2-Dichloroethene




VOLATILE PETROLEUM HYDROCARENS SPIKE RECOVERY REPCRT
Client:
RFW #: Ext. Batch 10:

m Matrix: oo 2 Date Extracted:

Analyst: XTOulka X, Date Analyzed: _'7/9"71?(

Spike Type: MATRIX Lab ID: Sample ID:
pike Amount| Sample Lonc aQnec on
Compound ng/Ka ha/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
G i —
asoline . e~ .Y | .58

Compound % R‘éc Q %KRtelc'l Q RPD Q
Gasoline [ | [; {12 I3

T
|

g Column to be used tq flag recovery and RPD valyes
Gl Sl T

910€STL



Roy
R7/26/91
LP#: 11618,636
Analyst: P. SAMRR
QC Bat#: 1072691PS9

Dig Bat#: I@72491FC2

Copper @. 285

F. Weston, Inc.
GFAA

Units: ug/1

Inst. ID#:
#1/809-1273
#2 709-2117

MErx: Water

Q.215

ANALYTE | RL PB I LCSWi LESW2 LCSW Tv LCSW1 LCSW2
| mg/L =mg/L 1 Obs Dbs %R %R
1
Arsenic 0.010 | 2. 040@
I
Thallium ©.210 [ 2.9050
|
Selenium @.005 i @.01@
l
Lead 2.005 ND j 2. 823 2. 221 2. 220 115.0 105. 9
H
I
i




EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

WENREN]

Compound

Ext. Pet. Hydrocarbons

eport esuits
LihiEs | “majt

0.0 ANO

METHOD BLANK REPCh
Client: 77OAM/S AFG | CArcuu GUETPr e,

ST
RFW #: 1/w03p Ext. Batch ID: ECF27 | T2 {
Matrix: WATER Date Extracted: #-25-G/
Analyst: KAGS Date Analyzed: #3204

This Blank applies to the following samples:

| Giani 11SF BLo385

Vil Giarc spe 1105F| a3

l Ol-OUF- MO | DLw3FE
Bl LS. DUO (3T -BO

e BLWZtS

Pl ws-2 Blo2.89

1 |

i
!
|
I

| |

W I 1O I 5 s s s S R

9106STL



EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDRGCARBONS SPIKE RECOVERY REPGRT
Client Gh:zrcgg;;;éarzhcrrnri:xzs
RFW #: 113 Ext. Batch ID: EQ7#2549/ 1.1
W Matrix: WATER Date Extracted: F-25-G|
Analyst: KNS Date Analyzed: 30—/

Spike Type: MEHIOOL  Lab ID: /4 w307T sample 10: _B{Ark

Compound

Recovery PD

3.0

(57

| comownd | wRec | qf
J~ Cﬂ?"}g

ojumn to be us flag recovery and RPD values
g §31 gg gﬁaiga Egtkgvisogy SE L?m*ts

TEHSPKW  910711STL
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Custody Transfer Record/Lab Work Request IWEST N

WESTON Analytics Use Only

LI e
| /[(0 Sgg,, » IM R) Refrigerator# \ersggl: Analytuics
CANONIE ENYIRONMEN T4 L #Type Container s Ware
Client CIA oo /- Volume Shippe {and-
Work Order 2.0 Preservative > gr.ed
Date Rec’d. -.L__.ﬂ.‘.__DaloDuo ;E pomry b s p ——— NOTES:
AFW Coptact ANALYSES o IS8 | W ol ¥ 28] % :; 2 Ambiant
Client Contact/Phone |REQUESTED B & 8§ § d& ) NO?ESe:n @
— &
r"::‘lg"" Client ID/Description Mattrix g;‘,;c,,, 3 Raceived Hroker
! It S 1 72-12-9:1 X X | X !ée:‘ir:’e (improperly
e Y 1Y I-2 S J202-U LR EX L X | X Y ) @
Y I-2 S J2-12-91] WIX | X I® NOTES:
f PUPS S J2-i7-9] X wlx|% Wy P 4
et IPRIEAG fw frna % X B <XE ﬁﬁv
NE-9.5' S Jz-nufSIx [w]X 5
Nw-10' S |zl R I® LA DS { 5 Received Within
- s&- 95’ S |7-17-97F X1 X ’ b ER'N TlmesN
14 Syy- 10’ S - Y I X IR :
| C8Al  bargp—t NORTH PILE S 17-19-91 S Ix FX 1R
SPUTH PIL S 12294 A IXIX X COC Ta :
1 pe Was: .
Wi -2, oy Zg4 W 1-1a-a)] v ’)f ﬁ( ?‘c- f}—f F 1 Present on Quier
¢ Package Y "N 3
2 Unbroken on OUC
Package Y N
]I 3 Present on Sa >
Y N
Matrix: W-Walsr DS-Drum Solids X -Other Specis! Instructions: R@O RT RESLLTS To RR/IAN 4 Unbroken on S:g

S - Soll o-0M DL - Drum Liquids .
SE - Sediment A - Air F - Fish WeT2STeoN) @35)463-9//7 AT CANOAIE NOTES: Y N
$0 - Solid Wi-Wips L- EP/TCLP Leachste 14
ltem/Reason COC Record Was:
’ m’_ 1 Present U, ipt
L eonr L8, | ) /= x| of Sampis Y

Discrepancies Between
Sample Labels and COC
Record? =Y N
NOTES:

REW 21-21-001/A-12/88 z 7115
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